BRI IERHIN(DH RN

HIGH-SPEED FEED-OFF-THE-ARM CHAINSTITCH MACHINE SERIES

INSTRUCTION MANUAL AND PARTS LIST




{5 FH1% B8 INSTRUCTION MANUAL




ZEFH
SAFETY OPERATION

1. REFERAEX
Safety symbols and definitions

K

2, EEBRETIRR
Warning label and show tag

3. REHERHEREE

Basic concept for safety measures

. ERAMBER

Application and purpose
2), THEEE

Working environment

4, REBUERRTR

Safety operation and advert

1) FFEFEH

Unpacking and transportation
2) RERES

Installation and preparation

3. FEETESEM

Operation advert item

4) . RFESHE

Maintenance inspection and repair

{EREASH
INSTRUCTION MANUEL

1. WEMRIETIRR
Warning label and show tag

1. EERIR
Warning symbol

2) . ¥ EERIR

Direction of operation

3) . HbLARid

Earth wire symbol

4). REEE
Safety devices

2. ERHERR

Names of major parts

3. MIEME

Machine Specification

4. BiIE5HEH
‘Work table and motor

1. 8
Work table

2). BHEESE

Motor and V-belt

5. 23K
Installation

1), HlSEREER

Installation of sewing machine

2)~ Rk
Installing the machine head

11

3) . HeLRiEE

Ground wire connections

4) . RENTREFE

Installing the pulley cover

5). BT
Belt tension adjustment

6) . LIRBYRLE
Cotton stand

. RERTRER

Lubrication

8) . MM R A
Checking the machine pulley rotating direction

6. SEGNETRVER

Correct Operation

1. §H#ngk
Needles and Threads

2). $tHIRE
Installing the Needles

3. F5ITL
Threading the lower threads

4)., 5| k%

Threading the upper threads

7. 4840

Sewing

8. 48H|AYiEY

Thread Tension

1) BHLERRE
Adjusting the thread tension

2) . [ERIE LAY

Presser Foot Pressure Adjustment

3. ATEERKE
Stitch Length Adjustment

9, Bkl

10,

Cleaning

1). BE&E:

Daily cheaning
2). i@
Changing the lubrication oil

AHHRE
Standard adjustments

1. B
Needles bar height adjustment

2) . ETEHFNEEER

Needle and looper timing adjustment

3« FETIHER X FIHL 5 RYIEI R

Timing of loopers running clear of needles

4) . TSR
Needle guard adjustment

5) . EEhEEE R IEE
Feed dog height adjustment

6) . THEMEIT

Thread release lever adjustment

D AR LITSHR
Upper thread take-up thread guide adjustment

12

12

13

14
14

159

16

16

16

17

17

18

18

19

19

20

22

22

19

23

24

25

26

27

28

28

29




8). HELELEX
Upper thread nipper adjustment

9) . #ALeMRYiAE
Thread release shaft adjustment

10) . THTLRARHE
Lower thread take-up timing adjustment

11) . RESNHR
Installing the lapper

12) . EREERET (EfERANR)
Puller height adjustment(Machines with puller )

13) . ERELHET (AERHHE)
Puller timing adjustment(Machines with puller )

1. ERFHNRE
Installing optional parts

29

30

30

30

31

31

32

REFH

SAFETY OPERATION

1. REFREREEX
Safety symbols and definition

A\

A

1. & IERS RENSEN, FERARSACTEZRE, BRI

R E ARG

Warning . caution symbol:When you are operating the machine,please pay
attention to the related parts or devices,to avoid get hurt by these parts or
devices.

(2). FES. VOIRE HIERER, EREEMEERE, BRTFHEMSAS

LSRR 5.
Warning « be careful symbol:When the machine is running,please pay
attention to the moving parts or devices,to avoid the hands or body get hurt.

(3) . HEHHERARS HLARIREN, RS BRAEER.

Earth wire symbol:When the machine is running,please make sure the machine
is connecting well with the earth wire.

2, EEMRIBTHRIR
Warning label and show tag

A

) FFRE HERER, TREHBGREE, BRFIHMASBMARZ

1%,
Finger guide:When the machine is running,please pay attention to the running
parts or devices,to avoid the hands or body get hurt.

) AR BARMSENRY, LR TFREREERR" LR

MASRE.
Earth wire symbol:Make sure the earth wire is connecting well,to avoid affect
people's safety by environment or static from other factors.

)+ EEARR B EEH WAV B ERMNGERL, LUR G HIL S| A

#RiE.
Turning symbol: When the machine is running,please make sure the machine's
running direction is correct,to avoid the machine get damage by this problem.

cleaning etc.switch off main swicth.

(@) . EERR-HSBRETERN, BRS 0. HER, RHPE,

ACAUTION A RIS BRBAREE, UREASRS.

Warning symbol: When the machine is running,please make sure
Do not operate without eye guard (eg:needle guard. belt cover. earth wire ect.)the parts are in the
and safety devices.
Before threading,changing needie. correct places,to assure people's safety.




3. RERMERES

Basic concept for safety measures

-

2) .

[z FAFAE By

Application and purpose
AARFAENETNNEZEARBSEFITLHESYE, RATCRRE. MEFEERS
LR ER BB A HETTERYEZIN.

The industrial sewing machine developed by our company is for improving production's
efficiency in sewing business,we don't recommend you to use the sewing machine which

is not the same purpose for you sewing.

TAEHRR

Working environment

(N FEAFERE SRR TERE.
The machine is not suitable for working in the extremely temperature and humidity
environment.

Q) FESEFS, BALKBHBRAIMS.

The machine is not suitable for working in outdoor,or the place where is strong sunlight.

Q) FESEFHRE, B, BHEMRIRES.
The machine is not suitable for working in the environment where is full of dust,cr have
causticity or radioactivity matter.

@) FEESEBRELABE ET10%EE.

The machine is not suitable for working if the fluctuation of the voltage is exceed 10 %.

(5) P HESEMEFRAER AR S,
The machine is not suitable for working if the voltage not in accordance with the motor's
standard.

(6) FESHES RRRE, SMEEITEERER. BHEFNXEA.
The machine is not suitable for working in the areas where is high electric current
transducer,or strong electric current . strong magnetic-acoustic from high frequency
soldering machine.

4. B2RIEREER
Safety operation and advert

R

2).

3)\

AR
Unpacking and transportation

(1) MBS ER TIAY R S LRIEER—8, IFERAETFRERITHF.
When the machine is putting or transporting please make sure it is the same direction with
the up sign,and unpacking the machine at the top of the carton.

(2) NFETEEULHZRE, AERFIEESH VIR
When you are taking out the machine from the carton,please don't catch the place which
is near of the needle by your hands.

Q) FERMEK, NAENREF B R ET.

Please don't let the machines get strong shock or hit when the machines are transporting.

REREE ,

Installation and preparation

(D HREWRREER, B SHAERENHTRERBMSIREARR.
Make sure the table is installed firmly,to avoid the talbe can't bear the weight because of
the installation's mistake.

(2) REFHAN BN, EZELHAL S SEAZRURIETFEN TERE.
Choose the proper sunlight place or reasonable place to installation the machine so make
sure the environment comfortable.

(3) HR¥E e AL IR A i AR IEH Tt rE AL,

According the motor's instruction to install the motor.

(M) ERTHRRERN, VAMRER.

If the installation is not completely finished,please don't connect the electric power.

(G)BERREL, EHEFNE. BYMEREE
Install the wires carefully,and connect the machine . motor. and electrification devices
well.

6) FEETREHE EHE. BmEmak.

Don't put anything on the electrification wires.

(N BRI EEMNE.
The wires should be far away from the drive.

(8) IR IT 1D ER,
Connecting the earth wire well.

Q) MIREM R THFHITRESKREFTEEEN, DRIENBHEREASZS
BYIRAE.
The operators should be get a safety and skilled training,to make sure the correct and
safety operation.

RIEEEEm

Operation advert item

(D FIR A EiAE M FEhE T ARAS
The lubricant oil and silicon oil can not be spattered in the eyes.
(2) AR e, B fE R A& AR .

Use the special lubricant oil when you are lubrication.




(3) FEIEE RN, PRI FEMEHEAEEER L. {EHIHEEH

You can not put your hands in the moving parts when you want to turn on the electric INSTRUCTION MANUEL
power.
(4) R VERT R CRAL 355 (=) S A R EIFE—HL. 5 i
Make sure the machine's turning direction is the same with the turning direction sign 1s % HE&F%T*'FXQ —
before you operate. arning label and show tag
) MRHBEE THHHE, EHREHFLEEN, BRXERSGEBDLER. {EFH R EHEE R RRE, HHRRMESRRELUIAR, R SHHLNESHHKR
If the machine have belt cover. needle guard, ect please make sure they are all installed. Please follow the instruction on the labels at all times when using the machine.if the labels have

been removed or are difficult to read,please contact your nearest Brother dealer.

(6) ERHLEERT, FiE. KAZEVARIEHNHHNESEZEBH.

Don't let your fingers. hair. ect near of the needle or moving parts when you are

operating the machine. 1), EHREIR ©
() k. HEHER, HEFXARIE. Warning symbol

Turn off the electric power before you threading or changing the needle.
@ TERNER, —EEBLNA AA\crmion /N

Turn off the electric power when you don't need use the machine. Do not operate without eye guard

and safety devices.

O) AN, MBIEHERAERERMSSE, ERITIRTRR. Belors threading.changing needie.
When you are operating the machine,if the machine get any problems or unusual noise
or strange smell,please turn off the electric power immediately.

4) . ®IFESHE =3in|
Maintenance inspection and repair 2 iirrl:"ggg S apstation

(1) FRAEHL B RO LEIP SHB R T RIB AR A RET K.

Machine's maintenance inspection and repair should be finished by special technicists.

(2) 2l AR B4R S 4 fE w0 FIEVIBT IR RS T HEST.

Turn off the electric power before to maintenance inspection and repair.

QMREABESHEDIL, ERFRIERBERTEHET.

If use clutch motor,please make sure the motor's electricity is out.

(4) #iE 3R IBERIEESH ERTHY.

Use the special parts in your maintenance inspection and repair. 3). HhEERiA
Earth wire symbol

©

4., RERE
Safety devices
MFFEE
Finger guard
(2)5|&RE
Thread take-up cover

Q) EHE= <Rear view>
Pulley cover,etc N /




2.

THM2 R

Names of major parts

-

1. BHR
Machine pulley
2. =
Front cover
3. EM
Presser
4. §H#F
Needle bar
5. kA KRR
Upper thread nipper
6. EA
Lapper
1. 51&%E
Thread take-up cover
8. FFRE
Finger guard
9. BRE
Pulley cover

D 0 W A

3.

HLES AL

Machine Specifications

TERESIAE

Specifications

PLFEIS 3 Type

WEHER
Two Needles
Thin Materials

Rt B
Two Needles
Medium Materials

=5 ER
Three Needles
Medium Materials

=5EHR
Three Needles
Heavy Materials

4. BIRSHEH
Work table and motor
D. & )
Work table
&

RRMEE (5t/5)

Max.sewing speed (spm)

3800

3800

3500

3500

BAZTIKE (mm)
Max.stitch length (mm)

3.8

3.8

4.8

4.8

EHRRESE (mm)
Feed dog lift height

=10mm

=10mm

=10mm

=10mm

SEEITEE
Stitch Characteristic

Thin Materials

Y

Medium Materials

U

Medium Materials

B, BEN

Heavy Materials

SRS
Needle

TVx64 14#

TVx64 18#

TVxS 18#

TVx5 21#

xR GELR A%
Thread Type

14 ~7.3 tex x 3(42 ~ 803Z/3[%), IREELE SR L 4ELE

$HERE (hRAE
Needle gauge (Standard)

6. 35mm

6. 35mm

3. 17mm

3. 17mm

KRB
Motor

2P/A00WEELNH T A Fa 4l = 550W (fAAR) BIR Al
2P/400W Motor OR 550W(Servo ) Direct Drive Motor

IEHEEIR: Wit 3200%t/5
Normal sewing speed (spm) : Two Needles 3200

=%t 3000%t/4

Three Needles 3000

(1) & 18 & #/Common Work table

730

490
222 60+0.5 15940.5

"% P g

21.540.5

320.6£0.5

2340.5 2RI5 "

=5 P 3 @
o

100+0.5

530
N
\
|
61+0.5
15040.5

140
’_
T
-
8
:
-
prik
o
B .
485

ﬁ’]aa

275

280+0.5

235

100 20,

20540.5

165

ﬁ

675

40

_’w

-

(2) ({A1BR) E5X & 4K/ (Servo) Direct Drive Work table

650

400
%
Fa
[ 1 J™ 3
1T
23.5+0. 40
=l
3 re150 g
H
[1+]
= 20
G 9 (6]
8 208 g F + =l o
3 5 b =]
O 4 &
o B
e = -R10
r
i 2540, 40
& 168+0. 40 w0
218 g
\&”
e

¢

42

10

—




0 ZRTRA O . KHHE

Cotton stand Install Bore Belt Slot
0. BHlREF O . HIERISESRTL
Motor stand Install Bore Chain bore
O . M B EE ETL 0. LBFF
Machine connect stand Install bore Cable bore
2). BHLSKHE
Motor and V-belt

~
/N F % / CAUTION

@ 755 RiLERE R RE SRR S E TSR R 2 1D 25mm i 25,

All cords which are connected to the motor should be secured at least 25mm away from
any moving parts.

O FHIFRAAFERS, TEAGHGTEERE. B, LBR3IZAREEL
Furthermore,do not excessively bend the cords or secure them too firmly with staples,
otherwise there is the danger that fire or electric shocks could occur.
RESEARYEENERMNESS.

Install the correct belt cover which corresponds to the motor being used.

@ ERIDEHRNER. XS, LUBRERERNEE.

Be sure to connect the ground . if the ground connection is not secure , serious electric
shocks will result.
J

(1) IE®gIEHE Rl

Select the correct motor from those listed in the above table .

() ZEERN, Fv8RENIERTFRERRE
Refer to the instruction manual for the motor for details on installing and using the motor.
B #l / Motor

BiE PR A00WEEHL
Single-phase 2-pole , 400 W motor

=t HtR 400WRHl
Three-phase 2-pole , 400 W motor

({AAR> EIXR4L 550w
(Servo ) Direct Drive Motor 550W

(3) Bz h SVEH
Motor pulley and V-belt

#140.D. /Pulley O.D 85| 90| 95 (100105110 115|120 | 125|130
KBRS (&) M45 M46

Belt size (inches)

R (4/5E) 50HZ 3100 3600 4000
Sewing speed (spm) |60HZ|3100 3600 4000

(4) BT AMSVEL T
The belt should be an M-type V-belt.

M47

5. &I
Installation

1), YISBRERER

Installation of sewing machine

(1) MM EE A AN 2H08EST. B, DEREE S FHEEKE.
Use two sets of bolt of M 12, mat slice of the inside of the enclosure, the pulley base and
the machine mutually allied connect .

@QB=HEEERARBREENBEEA, BRINEETAHINL.
Reduce three cylinder form earthquake rubber mat to stuff into a machine base, place
machine again at the bedplate.

Q) AMEGEEN=EAtk. BRITXRZEFRBIREEESHRL.
Three sets of Cape iron, bolt support used the inside of the enclosure press the diagram
to show machine fix on the bedplate.

(4) RETE R EEEERREEL.
Press the diagram to show to protect leather belt to place fix on the pulley base.

G N BEEREHNHBRENETREVNEFBRRBET BXRERE.

Assuer the motor belt orller and machine roller in a same lever when fixing the machine.

I AL R SRR R R E

The common machine bedplate press to pack sketch map




P
3.
e o

®
(1318R) E o ih Bed 4L 38 iR T EE

(Servo ) Direct Drive machine bedplate press to pack sketch map

2). Rtk
Installing the machine head

/N\ & & / CAUTION

Q EmEUHERARZENE.

e &6 © © &

The sewing machine should only be installed by a qualified technician.
REMELLE. BENTEMENZHERBE I ENS LR REEM.

Ask your Brother dealer or a qualified electrician for any electrical work that may need
to be done.

HTHRRERE, RENFLERAULLREL
The sewing machine weighs more than 49 kg.The installation should be carried out by
two or more people.

RETER, WIARSKBHRERIBFZZHFHELTTHHHEFEIRMHE.
Do not connect the power cord until installation is complete,otherwise the machine will
operate if the treadle is pressed by mistake,which could result in injury.

TRORINZZRYIER . AYOERE, LUIBRTHESI RIS

Be sure to connect the ground . if the ground connection is not secure , serious electric
shocks will result.

MAREETHFE, BRERHRE.
Install the pulley cover to the machine head.

10

1

MHEQSEREEAHE, L ki
7O (@) , BRENETEEO (A
% .

Install pulley cover base @ on machine bed
@ with two hexagonal bolts @ and two
washers @.

() HEEBELHRERKEO.
Insert two bar cushione @ into the bottom
of the bed.

* FAABROrE RESREEQORTE
SR MERE O T1T.
At this time,install the two hexagonal bolts @
so that they go as far as possible into the
notches in the pulley cover base @.
Furthermore,check that the pulley cover base
@ is parallel to the bed.(if it is not parallel,the
pulley cover may touch the machine pulley.)

QFHEHEEEE L, FAREHEIEEN
R EEREVESKRET#ERORKT
LR A
Place the machine head on table.adjust its
position in forward and backward directions
by aligning it with the hole for presser bar
lifter chain @, and in sidewise directions by
aligning it with belt hole .




® e

3) MhERIERE

Ground wire connections

4), RERERREIPE
Installing the pulley cover

12

(D HBREE DRRERKE, REFEEH
2E, BNREEEAHRL.
Afier fastening cushions @ to the machine
bed and pulley cover base with set screws
@ .fix them to the table with screws @.

* RiBREWE, EHERTRRRK
EHSRTREKERE, FHESE
R MIEABE B AR, 5] imAL A5
Place the work table so that the machine h-
ead is horizontal.
If the machina head is not horizontal,lubri-
cation will not be carried out correctly.

(0) EEIFHRENHF O, EFO R BEREG .
Connect the presser bar lifter chain @ to t-
he knee lifer lever P and the presser lifter

pedal ®.

(1) IR BE R E ER RO E L S Bil.
Connect the ground wire to the sewing m-
achine head and motor.

(Use the correct type of ground wire and
washer)

Remove lower thread guide holder screw
0.

Secure the ground wire @ to the sewing
machine head with screw @ and washer@.
Pass the ground wire @ through the hole in
the table.

Connect the ground wire @ to the motor in
accordance with the instructions in the in-
struction manual for the motor.

(WIBEFERER TR L.
Place the belt @ onto the machine pulley @ .
* RN, RHEHLAH.
Pull the belt @ upward when installing pu-
lley cover A © .

5. EHHRAAY

Belt tension adjustment

13

(2) RERTIFFO, ELIRZ0.
Place pulley cover A @so that it is in bet-
ween the eight pulley cover seats @,and t-
hen secure it to the pulley cover base with
the four screws @.

@) EFE T, RE LEERERO.
Push the belt @ downward,and then install
pulley cover B @ to pulley cover A @with
the three screws @.

@) ENBEFTHEBRTFEO MY, RE
LTHRBEFIFEO, ELIRL0.
If the machine is being used with the puller
attached,install the puller belt cover @ with
the two screws ).

(D REVETO T RILEZTROSHERE
RO ZH.
Place the V-belt @ onto the motor pulley@.

QBT RN ETERIREZTO, ELLIONET
FERHR P EET, VRIS =4 2920mm-
30mmHr 18] £5.

Turn the two nuts@to adjust so that there
is 20 ~ 30mm of deflection in the V-belt @
when it is pressed at the midway point wi-
th a force of 9.8 N (1kgf).




6) . LERMITE
Cotton stand

7). RERTRER

Lubrication

(D LA AA RN AP BT ITF BRI
Assemble the cotton stand while referring
to the cotton stand instruction manual.

QMR EFEFANEEELLO.
Install the cotton stand to the cotton stand
mounting hole in the work table with nut@.

A & B / CAUTION

® e, Fets B EEINFE, UERPREEARBSRELBIEK MEMGE.
Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves when handing the lubricating oil gets into
your eyes or onto your skin,otherwise inflammation can result.

HEMERT, MAKRAREEH BFUNEISBRLFES.

Furthermore,do not drink the oil under any circumstances,as it can cause vomiting and

diarrhoea.

AR EREILEB A BIAHT.

Keep the oil out of the reach of children.

Upper
reference line

Lower reference line

14

* B ERASGH iR, N FERSRA
AR, SMERGHF-ENHE, EH
AR REE TR,

The sewing machine should always be lub-
ricated and the oil supply replenished before
it is used for the first time,and also after lo-
ng periods of non-use.

* TH{E A HEFREE .
Use only the lubricating oil(Nisseki Sewing
Lube 15)specified by Brother.

(D FTHETE, BTREEE, FHEERMNE
EiE, BEZEMEBIAIMIEETRE.
Open the front cover @,remove the rubber
plug@,and then fill with oil until the oil 1-
evel reaches the point in between the refe-
rence lines on the oil gauge @.

Upper
reference
line

Lower
reference
line

8)« MR ERFE AT

* HMERTRTHRE, BSLBEENEA
hn3EE R .
Use only the lubricating oil

(QEFFRED , ZFA=0 .
Insert the rubber plug @ and then close the
front cover @.

(3) B A ESHHRAFL AN 228 A58 H.
Add 1-2 drops of oil once a weed to needle
bar bracket lubrication hole @.

(4) EXAREF 28 R EE T RO HEMIRL:, HEH=
HEREEH, HTRiE iR
Periodically loose the oil drain screw @ to
drain out any oil which collects the front
bed oil sump.After draining the oil,tighten
the oil drain screw @.

(5) EHI A F 5 B9 70 B BR 5 #LEE B9 3.
Periodically wipe away any oil which col-
lects in the rear bed oil sump @ with a cloth.

(6) ¥ sh¥l SR R4, (EMFLE L, REFFInHE
8257, hnih, BRIFHEEDPLRLEMIA.
Turn the machine pulley,so that the oil hole
cover @ is facing upward,and then remove
the oil hole cover @ and fill the oil tand &
with oil.

(7) BE L AnHZET @ .
Attach the oil hole cover p.

* GRS EALHES, HEAEER AR
IRLL, fimEWMERRE EIREMAE.
If the machine is being used with the puller
attached, remove the cover screws and f-
ill with oil until the level reaches the upper
reference line in the oil sight glass.

* ARWMEETTRE, ZSLBEMMTER,
RELmiMERL® .
If the oil level drops to the lower reference
line, be sure to add more oil.
After lubrication is completed,tighten the c-
over screws .

Checking the machine pulley rotating direction

/N i & / CAUTION

g, BAEMREHFRGRBERNBFDY, URERASEE R BFIRE.
Do not touch any of the moving parts or place any objects against the machine while
sewing,as this may result in personal injury or damage to the machine.

15




[ ) (D iEFRIR, FRFX, BRTHIR, EF

EHRHENT O .
Insert the power cord plug into the wall outlet,and
then turn on the power switch.
* HEEERR O, BRBEYIRRAS
EfTei Bl

| f the direction of rotation is reversed,chan-
ge the direction of rotation to the correct di-
rection while referring to the instruction m-
anual for the motor.

(2) ERI-4RHER P, FEEHRIZEE
i#= S F2500spm .
For the first 3-4 days of use,do not run the
machine at 500 spm lower than the usual
speed.This will help contribute to a longer
service life for the machine.

6. ELIRTRIES
Correct Operation

1), §H#ngk
Needles and Threads

sHNZRoEAMIEERIME, HEMRER.
The needle and threads to be used vary depending on sewing conditions.Select the correct
ones by referring to the table below.

& /Need £%/Thread
cedie &% /Upper thread T /Lower thread
144 2hER#50 2h25#60
18# 4 45#30 gbLR#50
21# £ e%#20 4L eR#30
2). §tHIRE
Installing the Needles
7 ™

/A & & / CAUTION

REHSR], SEXARE, URTESEIRREERMERGE.
Turn off the power switch before installing the needle,otherwise the machine
may operate if the treadle is pressed by mistake,which could result in injury.

MENRFREEHRO FiEEmA.
Turn the pulley until needle holder@ is
raised to the highest position.

(2) I FFHLET R ERET @ , WO ENG
X O Bl REETIRITO .
Loosen needle set screws @ ,hold needles @
with their long grooved side facing front,i-
nsert them into needle holder@all the way,
and fasten the needle with needle set screws.

16

3. F5IT
Threading the lower threads

[ A\ i & / CAUTION |
TR, SEXHARE, URNBAEErETRTHAR, ERGHE.

Turn off the power switch before threading the upper thread,otherwise the mach -
ine may operate if the treadle is pressed by mistake,which could result in injury.

RETENETEFS
Pass the lower threads as shown in the figure below.
4 o

4). F5l &
Threading the upper threads

( A\ * ZE / CAUTION ]
A A, LXAEE, URNSTHEFEERTRE. ERGE

Turn off the power switch before threading the upper thread,otherwise the mach-
ine may operate if the treadle is pressed by mistake,which could result in injury.

ERTEMNETTES

Pass the lower threads as shown in the figure below.




7. 4&4)
Sewing
7 . e ™
i & / CAUTION
FLECERANTREFFENREERE, URENGE.
Attach all safety devices before using the sewing machine.if the machine is used
without these devices attached,injury may result.
FRETHEHNREPIEEE, URaFHEHERE SEHGE.
Turn off the power switch at the following times,otherwise the machine may op-
erate if the treadle is pressed by mistake,which could result in injury.
FFLRI.
When threading the needle.
5t AT
When replacing the needle.
ABFR.
When not using the machine and when leaving the machine unattended.
B, FAEMERNGIERTRY, URENAZGEHENHRF.
Turn off the power switch before threading the upper thread,otherwise the mach-
ine may operate if the treadle is pressed by mistake,which could result in injury.
\ J
™
() F T EMENO =R, BEFHK
EERT, BAHEERREE.
Switch the power on, step down on pres-
ser for lifter pedal @ ,place a fabric under
presser foot,and release presser foot lifter
pedal @.
(2 R TREIR®, HBARIEIT.
Depress treadle @ to start the machine.
(3) EHI4ERE, BIBTEEL:.
After sewing the work keep sewing until it
reaches thread cutter @ ,and then cut the
threads with thread cutter @.
J
~
24

18

8. 4EHIEAET
Thread Tension
1. BTSN E
Adjusting the thread tension
y I
Upper thread
Lower thread
', ot

F A B 48375 /Good stitches

ST AR 5£138 /Loose , bad stitches

* R|AFOEFIEE, FEAREE. KEONE, LUASIRERETHR.

Thread tension differs with sewing conditions.Adjust it to suit your particular sewing conditions

™~

Less tension More tension

Less tension ™ More tension

. J
2). EMEDBT
Presser Foot Pressure Adjustment
il N
Less D) More
tension tension
Less More 1)
tension
(-,
2] d -
\ J

19

(1) ned L REMR/AMIRE, BT LERE.
Adjust the upper thread tension properly by
turning upper thread adjusting screw .

(2) BERE T R ARAMHIRE, AT THRRER.
Adjust the lower thread tension properly by
turning lower thread adjusting screw @.

(W BSEFETREE0, #BBEMNES,
FEEhHEESEASERELEK.
Adjust the presser foot pressure by turning
wing nut @ to such a level that it is just en-
ough to keep the work from slipping .

() BN RBEFHEETR, IERREHTTLIE
TATES @ HITIET.
In case of Model - SPand - PL , the pull-
er pressure can be adjusted as appropriate
to the work by loosening adjusting thumb-
screw nut @ .




3) . WETEERRIKE
Stitch Length Adjustment

” A

o 3

il

= / CAUTION

result of the motor's inertia.

13 ﬁ$%ﬁﬁEN,ﬁ*mﬁﬁ,uﬁmﬁﬂﬁﬁxﬁﬁmT%E,ﬁ&ﬁ%.
XARER, TREENTLLTELRTE, AAHTETIRE
Turn off the power supply before adjusting the stitch length,otherwise the mach-
ine will operate if thd treadle is pressed by mistake,which could result in injury.
However the motor wall keep turning even after the power is switched off as a

Wait until the motor stops fully before starting work.

S/

o

i
NOTE:

* Hl3R R RIR M R ET KR,

RBAESIREK, ALLARSEFKE.
The numerals on the machine pulley scale
represent the stitch length(mm) however the
actual stitch length will vary depending on

the type and thickness of material being used.

MFAFES .
Open the front cover @ .

QEBETEEZEEFTHEO 7, REHKET
75 e EEe s .
While pressing the feed adjustment button
@ ,turn the machine pulley toward you slo-
wly,(The feed adjustment button @ will m-
ove further inward.)

() BERNERMHTF, MR, HFIAERTR

ITEHNHNO.

While still pressing the feed adjustment b-
utton @ ,keep turning the machine pulley
until the desited numeral appears in the c-
enter of the pulley cover windows @.

* WP, SEEREAK MAIETRE (iR

BTREEAD

The higher the value of the numeral, the la-

rger the stitch length becomes.

Release the feed adjustment button €.
(Check that the feed adjustment button € p-
ops back out again.)

4 ELass.
Close the front cover.

FHENBREEFILETR, BRTEEEHE, B0 R FFTH
Do not press the feed adjustment button while the machine is operating,as doing so may damage the

machine parts.

HOKFRB S AR, SARATESR, EEXSHSHREFER EE.
When sewing with the stitch length set close to the maximum length,you will need to adjust the nee -
dle guard in accordance with the type of material and the type of thread being used.

* UM REEEEERRREN Y R A 3 LIRS AYR X R EE.
The table below shows samples of stitches made with a highly elastic tabric and a fabric which is

not so elastic.

Adjust the puller feed by referring to this table.

R RE HHERAY RS Y
Puller feed Fabric with high elasticity Fabric with low elasticity
i —
P / / 5’\\1‘
-*/ -
iE #
Correct
Feed direction Feed direction
SR E T L BHIT S SR HT LA T4
Neither non-alighment not sewing wrinkles | Neither non-alignment not sewing wrinkles
pURE /N
Insufficient
s TTRE R AR €& ihi BLAT 4
Non-alignment and wrinkles Non-alignment and wrinkles
pulll
Excessive e
R 704 i B TR TE R T it R IRTE
Non-alignment and very wavy Non-alignment and very wavy

21




9. AL
Cleaning
* T 4PN SRR I REFN IR RHL SR ROE R R, W/ ERMITLUUTBRIR(E
The following cleaning operations should be carried out each day in order to intain
the performance of this machine and to ensure a long service life.

™

A\ & &= / CAUTION

A

ARZEp KRR, FREXEFHTREMNER, BiSHREREs), ©u
FH R ELFILREARFBEFELE, NREESRTORERIRER, THES
HEIMAE.

Turn off the power switch before carring out cleaning. The motor will keep turni-
ng even after the power is switched off as a result of the motor's inertia. Wait unt-
il the motor stops fully before starting work.

The machine may operate if the treadle is pressed by mistake,which could result
in injury.

TRRIEL DR MARMET LI ERATE, LIRS L\ BRES #1 5 BR T H IUAE
R EEFAER TR AT, UeSBIRFETS. 0t EEFhmE
WEILEBFERHT.

Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves when handling the lubricating oil,so
that no oil gets into your eyes or onto your skin,otherwise inflammation can result.
Purthermore,do not drink the oil under any circumstances,as it can cause vomiting
and diarrhoea.

Keep the oil out of the reach of children.

1). BEF*®

Daily cheaning

N MITFRENE O , IBEEHZRENLRE
GRSy Mgy e

any thread scraps and other rubbish.
(2) &R, XAREXE .

Q=
Checking

BELXESSERTL

Check that the threads are threaded correctly.

2). HiE MRREBS, IFEHBRHLE

If the tips of the needles are broken the bro-
ken needles.

Changing the lubrication oil
(every three months)

* jARHELE=TAER—X.
The lubricating oil should be changed at 1-
east once every three months.

(M #FAEEEIRITO  FTHANEZ0 .
Remove the 11 screws @, and then open
the forward feed arm cover @.

(2) A FEREBHAHER L KO .
Draw up all of the lubricating oil inside the
machine into the oil bottle @ .

A

BEA.
22

Open the looper side plate  and clean away

After cleaning,close the looper side plate @.

(3) A ibihiRiticE, EREHBRISEL

Fill the machine with oil until the oil level
reaches the point in between the reference
lines on the oil gauge .

(HELAEE0 , ITAESIRIT 0 .
Close the forward feed arm cover @and s-
ecure it with the 11 screws g).

N x BRERKENNE
Machines with puller

(D FHFFERIBITO, FTHEWO.

Remove the eight screws @ ,and then open
the puller top cover @ .

relerence Draw up all of the lubricating oil inside the
line machine into the oil bottle ©.

Q) BIBMEHNE BIEHERNSEE
SEE M.
Fill the machine with oil until the oil level
) reaches the point in between the reference

lines on the oil gauge .

(@) R LZEW, FrERET.
Close the puller top cover and secure it
with the eight screws

10, TR
Standard adjustments

/N F = / CAUTION

O
&

A

HL 2R RYLEAFIAE T R RE R FR S B AR A RIIT.
Maintenance and inspection of the sewing machine should only be carrined out by
qualified personnet.

EFITH . BT, R, FEOSHEIHEXEAAR.
Ask your dealer or a qualified electrician to carry out any maintenance and inspec-
tion of the electrical system.

Wi RIRFIFHBREMBIREEO EHAF, FUSEIRREEMENS SBHE.
WieR, HTRERNBHRELEEERT, ENEFRITEFILELATERE
Turn off the power switch and disconnect the power cord form the wall outlet at t-
he following times,otherwise the machine may operate if the treadle is pressed by
mistake,which could result in injury.
* ERTIRE. AR, 4R EERSAG, M.

When carrying out inspection,adjustment and maintenance.

When replacing consumable parts such as the looper.

M — LR, BREFXLATE, FHIERMETEEMHEREE.
If the power switch needs to be left on when carrying out some adjustment,be ext-
remely careful to observe all safety precautions.

MRALR IR HE  LAEFMRY, LUBRERNEEH M ERRE.

If any safety devices have been removed , be absolutely sure to re-install them to
their original positions and check that they operate correctly before using the mac-
hing.

23




1) AT
Needle bar height adjustment

QP e

24

WSO WS E. FARARIHO EE5IR
FLEHESHR® B95HFLO H i E.

Adjust the heights of the needles @.

At this time,adjust so that each needle @is in
the center of the needle hole @in the needle
plate @®.

() ITFFIRETO, RFEHO.
Remove the screw @,and then remove the
presser foot .

(D EMEFR, EHFTEIRREME
Turn the machine pulley to drop the needle
bar to its lowest position.

QB THRREQ, MFsHTRES . FERE
BB O R RIEEE 2 14. 8mm.
Remove the rubber plug @,loosen the nee-
dle bar clamp screw @and adjust so that the
distance between the botton of the needle
clamp@and the top of the needle plate @is
14.8mm.

*$trMbigE, HHREAZETAM,
SR EISHE A REEE £9 4 1 4mm.
If the needle clamp is set in the way des-
cribed above, the distance between the p-
oint of the needle  and the top of the n-
eedle plate will be 14mm, when the ne-
edle clamp is raised to its highest posi-
tion.

(4) $r7HR5T @, BT5HRO.
Remove the three screws @,and then rem-
ove the needle plate @.

(6) IHEEHTEAFHO SHEHREFIENE,
R, EHSTOSHMROZER
FRER, FORTOETHOEE, &
EH 5O 2EESFLPLO, FEFHHHE
i@ 25T
Turn the machine pulley so that the needl-
es@and the needle guard @are aligned,and
then adjust the tilt of the needle clamp @so
that there is no space between the left and
right needles @and the needles @and the
needle guard @at this time.

Install the needle plate  with the three sc-

rews ,and after checking that the needles
are in the centers of the needle holes

tighten the needle bar clamp screw

(6) E_LIZIEQ .
Insert the rubber plug @y .

(7) F3%3T © IBIER @ REESHT L.
Install the presser foot{®with the screw @.

2). PBHEIHEX SO MM E TSN, L m
Needle and looper timing adjustment BEmsEE, NSO POAERES
s B HhER N @ BIT0IE A2, 7-2. 9mm.
Make an adjustment so that,when needles are
down lowest loopers @reach the end of their
backward travel and the distance from the ne-
edle center to the looper tip is 2.7 to 2.9 mm.

(DETEM. $H1K.
Remove the presser foot,needle plate and
feed dogs.

@) I TRT0. IART T EO.
Remove the two screws @,and then open
the belt cover plate €).

Q) FEE TR, EEHLEXO QFHFEE.
Turn the pulley toward yourself until looper

@ reach the end of their backward travel.

(4) ¥ATTIRETO , AT REFTRO B EEIRET
0
Loosen cap screw @,and then loosen two s-
et screws @on lower belt wheel ®.

G) BHHHFREZNFOTHRERES.
Turn the pulley toward yourself until need-
les@come down to the lowest position.

6) I RELHRREERITO , REHrKRTT0.
Tighten two set screws @securely,and then
tighten cap screw @.

(D FFIRFTO, HIHENEQ, BETKH
EBREENSTR ROFAPkL% X A TEREE R
A2.7-2. 9mm.

Loosen set screw @,move looper holder @
in the arrow direction until the distance be-

Looper forward travel ~ Looper backward travel tween the needle center and the looper tip
L y is 2.7 to 2.9 mm,and retighten set screw @ s-
ecurely.

8) FEENETE, WEREIENALSHILE
AHEFR.
Make sure that the looper thread eyes match
the needle eyes in the forward and backward
travels of the loopers.

Q) E ERFHEO, ITEIEFTO.
Close the belt cover plate @,and then tight-
en the two screws @).

(10) 3= _EERIFOETHR.
Install the presser foot,needle plate and fe-
ed dogs.




3)+ WTHEL AL FHRY B BR

Timing of loopers running clear of needles

~
(1]
@ - " £
L] ]
(2] s —1
. =
Turning direction
N Rear
L
Front y Nccdle—\} I
=) \ Looper E :'
= !
® 0.05-0.10mm_||_
B

26

LBk X M ENEENE, HEk BRI
MEHE: SH&EXEEEN, St%XRiz
WHHSHE . EEsdED, EXS
FLETBYE B R 470. 05mm—0. 10mmZ.|5].

The loopers run in back of the needle in their
forward travel and in front of the needle in th-
eir backward travel.Adjust the clearance bet-
ween the needles and the loopers to anywhere
from 0.05 to 0.10 mm in the forward travel.

M BFINEE.

Remove forward feed arm cover @.

(2 #shm R A E R R EEEERT, 5
P W m OB TIFLHER —1TRY, BRER LAY
AR R ER R, BER, WAL E
A O BIE A EERST, BIRFREE
EERET, BiafmORFATLIERET, 73
BE, rEAETRT
The forward/back looper timing should be
adjusted so that the set screw which is at the
rear relative to the forward/back cam turning
direction is aligned with the screw adjustm-
ent hole € when the set screw which is at t-
he rear relative to the up/down cam turning
direction is aligned with the looper connec-
ting rod adjustment hole @.

To adjust,loosen the set screw which is at t-
he front relative to the forward/back cam t-

urning direction,and then loosen the set scr-
ew at the rear just enough so that the forwa-
rd/back cam can be adjusted.

() MFF B EBR L X HYIRET, Ik ) EE,
REFLFEIEE, Pk RimMmys
R ABRRRY, EATTRYIE)BREL 0. 05mm
—0. 10mmZ [8].

Loosen the looper holder screw @,and then
move the looper holder @in the direction of
the arrow to adjust so that the clearance be-
tween the tip of the looper and the center of
the needle is 0.05mm -0.10mm when the t-
wo are aligned.

At this time,do not move the looper holder @
in any direction except the direction indica-
ted by the arrow.if it is moved in another d-
irection.

(M) RRFAEE.

Install the forward feed arm cover §.

4) . ETEEHR

Needle guard adjustment
(4]
o 1
12 \
1
1.2mm
0.2mm

27

YT KERER/NE, MARZXBEH
STES, $EEHHRSHLETRYE BRE 0. 2mm. E£F
MEE X IER T, SRIRERNRTERERE
— 1

The clearance between the needle guard @and
the needles @should be 0.2mm when the stit-
ch length is at the minimum setting and the 1-
oopers are moving toward the needles.

The heights should be adjusted to as low a se-
tting as possoble without the loopers breaking.

(1 IRBEE &/ EE.
Adjust the stitch length to the minimum s-
etting.

(2) 1BH [ THER IR R T A hERE, {EHER
5595 O ARFFFEER.
Turn the machine pulley toward yourself to
align the loopers with the centers of the ne-
edles.

() RFFIRETO , AR SPEIRAFHRER
HEEHRA R w2 §H S BORE RS A tmm — 2mm,
Loosen the set screw @,and then raise or 1-
ower the needle guard@so that the distan-
ce from the bottom of the needle guard @
and the needle is 0.2mm.

(4) I EiE5TO.
Tighten the set screw @.

(5) RFFIRETO , ARBEHRE LRI/
VE(E BT R SH ST B A0. 2mm .
Loosen the set screw @,and then move the
needle guard to the left or right to adjust
so that the clearance between the needle @
guard@ and the needles is 0.2mm .

(6) #7 X 4E5TO .
Tighten the set screw @.

FE-

Note:

st EmBIANLG, FLISE MNRITFHSER
YR = S E AR BT ARA ST E R,
HEHR S HL R RIS

For some materials and threads,the best results
can be obtained if the needle guard and the n-
eedle are touching slightly when stitch length

is adjusted to the actual stitch length.




5) \

ERHE S ERY A
Feed dog height adjustment

Becomes

heigher 7 )
Becomes

lower

chcd dog

1.2mm

_ et L LA LS Ldinedinedinin e
o o o A A AT
Needle plate

6)

BT
Thread release lever adjustment

HixRHAQ EsSER, FREXENER
e ELTHRME LT, 2mm .

B RE R R OO ARG SE.

Make an adjustment so that the highest part of
the feed dog will be 1.2 mm above the needle

plate when feed dog @is at the highest position.

Adjust the height of feed dog @by turning feed
bar eccentric shaft @.

YU EREUER, BAERKITEZES
B3R AT P ORZFLZ L 7-8mm.

Adjust so that the center of the thread release
lever thread hole is 7-9mm above the center of
the thread hole in the upper thread tension br-
acket when the needle bar is at its lowest posi-
tion.

() ¥ENEHRE BT A TE KRS,
Turn the pulley until the needle bar is do-
wn at the lowest position.

() 2FFIRET @ ., HRIRLEHT, @EHET
{BEREFPOMRTLESER LIB%
Lz E7-9mm.

Loosen the screw @and than move the th-
read release lever @up or down to adjust so
that the center of the thread release lever t-
hred hole is 7-9mm above the center of the
thread hole®in the upper thread tension b-
racket.

Q) ITEREZFTO .
Retighten set screw @.
* FMRITHE, SR
The higher the thread release lever,the tigh-
ter will be the stitches.

28

7). AR LTS
Upper thread take-up thread guide adjustment

h WE LTS SBAETRAME, (EEFME&IR
B B BE £ 5 6-TmmAE A .

Adjust the distance between the center of the
upper thread take-up and top of the thread gu-
ide will be 6-7mm.

(1) ¥ ah R E B T SRR AE.

Turn the pulley toward yourself until the n-
eedle bar is down at the lowest position.

(2) #xFFIEST, ETBaiTERHE, FHI8%E

B3 2 FLANT L& $4 Y 18] BE 96— TmmZA 5.
Loosen the screw @,and then move the up-
per thread take-up thread guide@up or do-
whn to adjust so that the distance from the
top of the upper thread take-up thread gui-
de@to the center of the upper thread take-
up hole is 6-7mm.

* FTRWIANES, MELEEA

The higher the upper thread take-up thread
guide @,the greater will be the upper thread
loops.

() IrRIB:TO .

8). B LEX
Upper thread nipper adjustment

1 0.5-0.7mm (for two needles)
0.8—-1.0mm (for three needles)

29

Tighten the screw @.

) AFFERST @  ERETR, EELERNBF
B i B BR 0. 5-0. Tmm (F$TEIRR) ; fER L
SR ARFTETRYEBR A0, 8-1. Onm (Z$TIEIRR) .
e Adjust so that the maximum clearance between
the upper thread tension bracket @and the thr-
ead tension plate @is 0.5-0.7mm(for two nee-
. dles)or 0.8-1.0mm(for three needles).

Loosen the set screw @,and then move the up-
per thread tension bracket @in or out to adjust

so that the maximum clearance between it and
the thread tension plate @is0.5-0.7mm (for tw-

o needles)or 0.8-1.0mm(for three needles).

* WR EER R ELRO IR E RG], &

ST,

The thread tension will become better if the
clearance between the upper thread tension

bracket@and the thread tension plate @is r-
educed.




9) . fALeihRYiAE
Thread release shaft adjustment

10) . THT& B[ AE
Lower thread take-up timing adjustment

N
Adjusting hole
[7mm

y

1), RELDH
Installing the lapper
N
A
B
»/

AERZMESSEMRER, REEEE;
ERRFAR, REHRF.

Adjust the thread release shaft so that thread
tension discs loosen when the presser foot is
raised and tighten when the presser foot is 1-
owered.

(1) 127 K EIR3T0 .

Loosen set screw €.

() BIRLEMOTE, SREBMFA, &
1S EMEA B BESHRAmE BB E.
Make an adjustment by turning thread rel-
ease shaft@so that the thread tension discs
begin to loosen when the presser foot rises
4mm above the top of the needle plate.

Q@) RBERE, FEREIRITO .
After the adjustment,retighten set screw @
securely.

Lk X FIamAE, TIT&FIEMMEZ
B, AEETMTRZOROETI LA THO
KA _E Tmm.

Make an adjustment so that,when the loopers
begin moving backward,lower thread take-up

@ contacts thread @,and is 7mm up form low-
er thread take-up base @.

(HIE, BFITEOEHETEIRITO.
Insert screw driver through the adjusting h-
ole in the lower thread take-up base,and lo-
osen two set screws @.

(2) ¥3h¥T4e 04, E2IEEFT e FmE LA £ 7mm.
Raise lower thread take-up@until it is 7mm
up from thread take-up base @ .

@) IFHHTL ORI E EIRFTO.
After the adjustment,retighten two set scr-
ews @securely.

EafEEL, BEARLHTEBR, &A
RTESEREE A, (£50 380w 3t IEF I
ER.

Insert the lapper guide plate from the front into
the oval slot in the forward feed arm cover,m-
aking sure that the end of lapper is clear of the
presser foot.

*Ein/ET
Lapper adjustment

30

12) . B3RS ERET (EofER R4 38)

BEMFEERSTO  HEENA BER
ITREIERITO .

Adjust felling distance of point A by loosing
set screw @. After the adjustment,retighten
set screw @.

BEMFEEIEETO . AR FEE
IFREIERITO .

Adjust felling distance of point B by loosing
set screw @ . After the adjustment,retighten
set screw @.

Puller height adjustment (Machines with puller)

13) . $EERE S RGET (B FRERR R4 38)

WS B ST/ T $HREO. 1-0. 2m
Adjust the height of puller@so that it is 0.1 to
0.2 mm high from the top of the needle plate.

M RFETIBETO, L THRIERTEO ,
{E#e4Q FE5HE Fm 0. 1-0. 2mmz 8].

Loosen set screw @,and move puller suppo-
rt @ up or down until puller @ is 0.1 to 0.2
mm above the top of the neelde plate.

2)iREE, TRETEIR0.
After the adjustment,retighten set screw @.

Puller timing adjustment (Machines with puller)

s 0

Reference line

31

PEESLSHTRTAREMAEN, 2ER
LR9HRIC @ EXNSEL

Make an adjust so that,when the needle bar is
down at the lowest position,the mark on timing
collar@is in line with the reference line.

(M FEZHERE TR, EEZES FHIFICO
IE3SHEL.
Turn the pulley toward yourself until the m-
ark on timing collar@meets the reference 1-
ine.

@QBFAFRITETIRITO , HIWBETE,
BEEIHETEREME.
Loosen two set screws @,and turn the pulley
toward yourself until the needle bar is lowe-
red all the way down.

@) I RAITEEIRTO .
Retighten two set screws @.




1. EEREFHHRE

Installing optional parts
s . ™
A\ i & / CAUTION
FHAXEVHBRARARFTUHETEEFHHRE.
Installation of optional parts should only be carried out by a qualified technician.
EREWIEEFHE, FXRERE, FHALRE, TWARRFANE, AES
FHEIMGE.
Turn off the power switch and disconnect the power cord before installing any op-
tional parts,otherwise the machine will operate if the treadle is pressed by mistake,
which could result in injury.
A J
FHER A%
Z % ¥R/ Name of parts Num Code
(1) £t 2 ¥ H1HE/Needle thread cooler tank assy 1 927K045-01
(2] W&4T/Screw 2 927K045-02
(3 We 4/ Felt 1 927K045-03
(4] £k 5 1) /Thread guide 1 927K045-04
[5) &4T/Screw 2 927K045-05
(6 HEM i i/ Sillicone oil 1 927K045-06
Tl N s Ly _—
YHRRHLSANFEN, EEAAR
The parts shown in the illustration at left are
necessary when installing the needle thread
cooler.
(1D ABNRIT 0 REFHRSANFEOEIL
FH0O k.
Install the needle thread cooler tank assem-
bly@ to the thread guide @with the two scr-
9 ) ews@.
) (2) RERA © B5HELNBHOMN.
Insert the felt@into the needle thread cool-
- er tank assembly @.
18mm
@ @) AANEIT O REFTLRSANFAHRTIMN
5o | %
it Install the needle thread cooler tank assem-
0 bly@to the arm with the two screws @.
- P

32

E{FAF PARTS LIST




1. EEREFHHRE

Installing optional parts
s . ™
A\ i & / CAUTION
FHAXEVHBRARARFTUHETEEFHHRE.
Installation of optional parts should only be carried out by a qualified technician.
EREWIEEFHE, FXRERE, FHALRE, TWARRFANE, AES
FHEIMGE.
Turn off the power switch and disconnect the power cord before installing any op-
tional parts,otherwise the machine will operate if the treadle is pressed by mistake,
which could result in injury.
A J
FHER A%
Z % ¥R/ Name of parts Num Code
(1) £t 2 ¥ H1HE/Needle thread cooler tank assy 1 927K045-01
(2] W&4T/Screw 2 927K045-02
(3 We 4/ Felt 1 927K045-03
(4] £k 5 1) /Thread guide 1 927K045-04
[5) &4T/Screw 2 927K045-05
(6 HEM i i/ Sillicone oil 1 927K045-06
Tl N s Ly _—
YHRRHLSANFEN, EEAAR
The parts shown in the illustration at left are
necessary when installing the needle thread
cooler.
(1D ABNRIT 0 REFHRSANFEOEIL
FH0O k.
Install the needle thread cooler tank assem-
bly@ to the thread guide @with the two scr-
9 ) ews@.
) (2) RERA © B5HELNBHOMN.
Insert the felt@into the needle thread cool-
- er tank assembly @.
18mm
@ @) AANEIT O REFTLRSANFAHRTIMN
5o | %
it Install the needle thread cooler tank assem-
0 bly@to the arm with the two screws @.
- P

32

E{FAF PARTS LIST




B

A. #l{FER4 Machine frame components

X

B, L###¥E Upper shaft mechanism

C. $H#F3%E = Needle bar mechanism

D, JEB)#F2EE Presser bar mechanism

E. E#IEE Feed mechanism

F. TH3EE Lower shaft mechanism

6. Pk iEHE Lopper mechanism

H, £33 E Upper threading mechanism

I. F3I£% 8 Lower threading mechanism
J. MG EERY R Different parts list

PST. TRFAHREFE Gear-box haul material wheel

PS. TiRFE Gear-box
PL. BHIUR¥E% Direct drive haul material wheel

SPL. W#E# Double haul material wheel

CV. BRITEIEE Auto wire cutters device
PF. SiEHER%EE Gas control device

PA. SEIThEEZEA Spirit move device

PB. S EIThREZEEB Spirit move device

SD. {AIAREIEEE Servo direct drive device

TB. NZ5HI S Treel work table

9588 % 5| ZE1E Series spare parts
K. ZiBERTIMMF Accessories

L. (fRIAR) B IR A& FIMIEF Accessories

1
13
17
21
25
31
33
37
41
43
47
49
53
57
59
63
69
71




A. Hl{&#4 Machine frame components

(927) (928)

(PLEIK)

(928-W)

A, H{FER4 Machine frame components

/NO

=
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
n
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

£ S/Assemble NO

927A-1
928A-2
927A-3
928A-4
928A-5
§27A-6
927A-7
927A-8
927A-9
927A-10
927A-11
$27A-12
927A-13
927A-14
927A-15
927A-16
927A-17
927A-18
927A-19
927A-20
927A-21
927A-22
927A-23
927A-24
927A-25
927A-26
927A-27
927A-28
927A-29
927A-30
927A-31
927A—32
927A-33
927A—34

HS/Part NO
927A001
928A002
927A003
928A004

928A005
LD00137

927A007
927A008
927A009
LD00131
927A01
927A012
927A013
LD00133
927A015
927A016
927A017
LD00134
927A019
LD00135
927A021
927A022
927A023
927A024
927A025
927A024
927A027
927A028
0OXQ00002
927A030
927A031
TXX00009
TXX0001
927A034

ZFr/Description
927H15%/ 927 Machine frame

9288155/ 928 Machine frame

PLEEX#HL7%/ PL Machine frame
2PLA#E%E .55/ 2PL Machine frame
928WH B Al 5%/ 928 W Machine frame
BEETSM4. 76-10/ Screw SM4.76

[F) 2 Bz 7 B i A Belt Corer Plate

782 B 7 BB s A 8Y Packing

[F2P 7/ Timing Belt

% 52 4B4T SM6. 35-6/Screw SM4.76
FEI2F%2/ Timing Belt Wheel Assy Lower
_EF]%/ Timing Belt Wheel Assy Upper
k% Timing Belt Wheel Assy Upper
PRETSM4. 76-12/ Screw SM4.76

[F2P B4 & / Belt Cover

KA %A #8/ L/Thread Guide Hinge Assy,R

A %% & K&/ Hinge

UE%ETSM3. 57-8/ Screw SM3.57

HI 223 % H #/ Font Cover Spring
4R4TSM3. 57-6/Screw SM3.57
#%% '/ Font Cover Spring

U 545 e B/ Rubber Cap

K i/ Front Cover

Bl 5 228848 / L/Thread Guide Hinge Assy,L
/2% / Rubber Cap

Fr R & hE/ Oil Seal

¥7 R/ Surveyor's rod

#R R %/ Surveyor's rod Window
0JERE11/0 Ring

BBEETSM7. 94-10. 5/Screw SM7.94
#h4k/ Wick Ninpper

3 BB 452X 10/ Pin,Spring

Bt [ 4:455X 12/ Pin,Spring

Pk EEHi/Felt




B- LA E

Upper shaft mechanism

(928 PULLY)

(927 PULLY)

B-_E4h#lHM2EE  Upper shaft mechanism

FS/N0

=
1
2
3
4
5
[
7
8
9

10
n

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

{&=/Assemble NO

927B-1
928B-2
927B-3
927B—4
927B—5
927B—6
92787
92788
92789
9278-10
9278-11
927B-12
927B-13
927814
927B-15
927B-16
927817
927B-18
927819
927B—-20
927821
927822

45 /Part NO

9278001
9288002
9278003
1C00008
927B005
LD00136
TDQ00004
ZC00009
DQ00032
9278010
LD00137
9278012
LD00001
9278014
927B015
0XQ00002
9278017
0OXQ00003
9278019
9278020
LD00135
9278022

#&¥r/Description

927 J W/ 927Pulley
928 B7 i #2/ 928Pelley

_b4h/ Upper Shaft

4l 7%/ Ball Bearing

T HhihE:/ Felt

84T SMO. 52-9. 5/Screw SM9.52
P24 B8 C42/ Retaining Ring
7k / Ball Bearing

54834/ Washer

%7K FEHR / Bearing Presser

§8%] SM4. 76-10/Screw SM4.76
4/ / Collar

% SE BBSTM6X10/ Screw M6
22/ Oil Tank Assy
BR4TSM7. 94-6. 5/Screw SM7.94
0/ 11/0 Ring

F2Hh%2/ Oil Tank

0JE 24/ O Ring

HF 23 H/0il Gauge Window
7~ H#i/ Oil Gauge Cover
84T SM3. 57-6/Screw SM3.57
H14%/ Wick Ninpper

#&/Num
1

— Py o ommd o mmd R el o B e ) el ok B e o el omed med med




C-$H#F3EE Needle bar mechanism

(827 NEEDLE CLAMP)

(927 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK)

(928 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK)

C-§1#F%EE Needle bar mechanism

FE/N0 S /Assemble NO #=/Part NO

1 927C-1 927C001
2 927C-2 927C002
3 927C-3 927C003
4 927C-4 927C004
5 927C-5 $27C005
é 927C-6 DQ00033
7 927C-7 LD00138
8 927C-8 927C008
9 927C-9 927C009
10 927C-10 927C010
n 927C-1 LDO0013¢
12 927C-12 $27C012
13 927C-13 927C013
14 927C-14 LD00140
15 927C-15 927C015
16 927C-16 927C0146
17 927C-17 927C017
18 927C-18 927C018
19 927C-19 927C019
20 927C-20 927C020
21 927C-21 927C021
22 927C-22 LD00245
23 928C-23 928C023
24 928C-24 LD00142
25 927C-25 LD00141

#ZFr/Description
EHFF 4/ Pin
£ AT 55 R / Wick Ninpper
¥ ki %/ Rubber Cap
P43 7&/ Ball Bearing
£ #F##T/ Connecting Rod
“P-84[#8/ Washer
B EUR4T SM6. 35-8/Screw SM6.35
5T FF I EE / Needle Bar Guide
EFFF¥EER/ Eccentric Wheel Sleeve
EFFTIg B84 14/ Needle Bar GuideAssy
B 5EURETSM3. 57-8/ Screw SM3.57
EtFHHafE £k / Wick Ninpper
ET#T#14%/ Needle Bar Clamp
Z R UR4TSM3. 57-T/Screw SM3.57
E#F_EZ# i ZE/Rubber Cap
£1#F 28/ Needle Bar Cork
¥ _1-%/ Needle Bar Bush,Upper
kI #F &%/ Wick Ninpper
&+ F%/Needle Bar Bush,Lower
51#T/ Needle Bar

927Hk &R AT th#%/ 927 Thread Take-Up Crank

B S BATSM6. 35-5. 4/ Screw SM6.35

9288k LR #T #i4K/ 928 Thread Take-Up Crank

B EATSMS. 18-3. 2/ Screw SM3.18
‘B2 iRETSM4. 36-3. 5/ Screw SM4.36

= /Num

1
1
1
1
1
1
5
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
3
2




D-EBI#FEEE  Presser bar mechanism

29

—

o

oz

=C

i o
[«

LLI

[77]

122 ]

L

o

o

0

[ o

P~ o™ o (2] (T p] [=2] 8
=

-

%

m

o

t LLl
T a
o)

LLl

[« 4

o

L] Q0

~~ o (3 T ] [ g
g

_

[+ 4

-C

o

[+ 4

Ll

(7]

L2 ]

L

o>

o

™~

o™

=]

g

D-JERI#F3EE Presser bar mechanism

FS/N0 {XS/Assemble NO

1 927D-1
2 927D-2
3 927D-3
4 927D-4
5 $27D-5
é 927D—6
7 928D-7
8 928D-8
? 928D-9
10 927D-10
n $27D-11
12 927D-12
13 927D-13
14 927D-14
15 927D-15
16 927D—-16
17 $27D-17
18 927D—18
19 $27D-19
20 927D-20
21 927D-21
22 $27D-22
23 927D-23
24 928D—-24
25 928D-25
26 928D—-26
27 928D-27
28 928D—28
29 928D—29
30 928D-30
31 928D-31
32 927D-32
33 927D-33

H®-S-/Part NO

927D001
927D002
LD00143
TH00020
927D005
927D006
928D007
928D008
928D009
LD00144
927D011
927D012
927D013
LD00010
927D015
927D016
927D017
927D018
927D019
927D020
927D021
927D022
927D023
928D024
928D025
928D026
928D027
928D028
LM00008
GZ00004
TXX00005
LD00145
927D033

A%R/Description

PFTEEAR / Adjust Screw
JEJHIFT 3% / Presser Bar Clamp

B 52 ¥R4T SM5. 95-6/ Screw SM5.95
%/ Spring

[ BIFF T £/ Presser Bar,Lower
927 I 4/ Presser Bar

928 f J4I#F |- % /Presser Bar,Upper
928 FE iI#T A/ Presser Bar, A
928 i #TB/ Presser Bar, B
JR4TSM4. 36-4. 8/Screw SM4.36
2/ Cover

BB 13. 5/Rubber Cap

# KL Z£20. 5/Rubber Cap

4T SM4. 36-8/Screw SM4.36

%ty 1] %2/ Face Plate

Vi il 2 %5 3 4/ Facking

¥R R AT % DL/ Presser Bak Lifter
HREEHAIIR%T /Shoulder Screw
i 5 AT B A2 8847 /Shoulder Screw
I JIFT / knee Lifter Lever

% 48/ Chain Rod Hook

# 4% / Chain

R < JHIAT 41 3% / Twist Spring

R TEURBE/ Nut

BRFEUR L8 7/ Washer

FE AR %48/ Presser Plate Spring,B
JEAR 38 3£A/ Presser Plate Spring, A
P URET / Screw

42 BESM4. 76/ Nut SM4.76

4W¥R/ Bearing Ball

g1 [F #3454 / Pin,Spring

= JHIRE]T SM3. 57-8/Screw

JEAFBI %2/ Presser Bar Defend Oil Set

= /Num
1

1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
4
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1




E-iX#4%® Feed mechanism E-iX#]3%& 8 Feed mechanism
g g
'% FE/N0  fXS/Assemble NO  #=/Part NO £Z¥R/Description #8 /Num
4 E 1 927E-1 927E001 BEAHFfR 04/ FeedBarEccentricShaft 1
2 < E 2 927E-2 LD00144 B E R4 SM5. 95-8/ Screw SM5.95 1
\ & 3 927E-3 OXQ00004 OF%# 10/ 0 Ring 1
gjg i = 4 92764 927E004 REEFF4LHT/ Feeding Pole Module :
o W =~ 5 927E-5 927E005 IEEH /Mg L/ Eccentric Wheel Sleeve 1
: ‘ ‘ é 927E—6 927E006 KT/ Feeding Pole 1
7 927E-7 927E007 IZBHT K H/ Eccentric Wheel Sleeve 1
8 927E-8 927E008 HHRE T/ Pin 1
9 927E-9 LD00003 & SEEATM6X6/ Screw M6 2
10 927E-10 927E010 {hiCr#8 % E/ Presser Bak Lifter 1
1 927E-1 927E011 15 #44/ Push Button 1
12 927E-12 TH00021 %/ Spring 1
13 927E-13 DQ00034 SP-44p# 5/ Washer 1
14 927E-14 OXQ00005 OF%H/ O Ring 1
15 927E-15 TDQ00005 JF O #4#84/Ring 1
16 927E-16 LD00143 B E W4T SM5. 95-6/Screw SM5.95 2
17 927E-17 927E017 927 {w-Lo 78S 4H 41/ 927 Eccentric Adjuster 1
18 927E-18 927E018 fhi 0> %8 / Eccentric Wheel,Outside 1
19 927E-19 TXX00006 B¢k R84/ Pin,Spring 2
20 927E-20 927E020 #%/ Rachter Stopper 1
21 927E-21 927E021 FERIRET/ Screw 1
- 'E: 22 927E-22 927E022 F %%/ Twist Spring 1
By = 23 927E-23 927E023 f2 BEME{R.0V88/ Eccentric Wheel, Inside 1
—5 FEE 24 927E—24 TXX00007 .1k 444/ Pin, Spring 1
g 25 928E—25 928E025 9284k A ¥/ 928 Eccentric Wheel,Outside 1
; 26 928E—26 928E026 9284 T 75 AR 4114/ 928 Eccentric Adjuster 1
= 27 927E-27 LD00147 BR4TSM4. 76-8/Screw SM4.76 1
3 28 927E-28 LD00148 YL HE4T SM4. 36-9/Screw SM4.36 3
= 29 927E-29 927E029 9274R %8 /927 Eccentric Wheel 1
= 30 928E—30 928E030 9284L2% /928 Eccentric Wheel 1
g,;a 3 927E-31 927E031 927 Cr S I HELL 4 14/ 927 Eccentric Wheel 1
E 32 927E-32 927E032 9284 /Lo I BE L 4114/ 928 Eccentric Wheel 1
e
) z s 10




F-TF#h3EE Lower shaft mechanism

11

F-T3h%E Lower shaft mechanism

FS/N0  {XS/Assemble NO
927F—1
927F-2
927F-3
927F—4
927F—5
927F-6
927F-7
927F-8
927F-9
927F-10
927F-1

W 0 N e O BN -

-t )
-

HS/Part NO
927F001
LD00149
ZC00011
ZC00012
927F005
LD00197
TDQ00004
1C00009
9278010
LD00137
LD00150

Z¥Fr/Description

F#h/ Lower Shaft

BRETSM4. 36-8. 5/Screw SM4.36
4li7&/ Ball Bearing

Hli7/ Ball Bearing

41 A %5% / Ball Bearing Bush
BB IRETMAXS. 2/Screw M4
#1418l C42/ Retaining Ring
37k / Ball Bearing

37K 4%/ Bearing Presser
JEATSM4. 76-10/Screw SM4.76
JR4ETSM6. 35-9/ Screw SM6.35

= /Num

— ) el ommd mmd R e e mmd md

12




G-BREX A Lopper mechanism G-Hke XA Lopper mechanism
E ¢ % ﬁ FS/N0  {¢tS/Assemble NO 4= /Part NO Z¥r/Description #2/Num
g ﬁ% % 8 1 927G-1 LDOO151 HEATSM3. 57-8. 9/Screw SM3.57 1
S ‘ 8 2 927G—2 927G002 R 3%/ Front Feed Arm Cap 1
¥ ! 3 927G-3 927G003 T8 By wh 2/ Packing 1
D 4 927G—4 927G004 8 X4 #4/ Lopper Peeding Fopk Assy 1
g 5 927G-5 927G005 R X/ Eccentric Wheel Sleeve 1
o 6 927G—6 927G006 # X/ Lopper Peeding Fopk 1
% 7 927G-7 LD00152 HEETSM4. 36-13/Screw SM4.36 1
3 g 927G-8 LD00153 BEETSM4. 76-21. 5/Screw SM4.76 1
S 9 927G—-9 927G009 3R X 32 /Lopper F/Fopk Shaft Bracke 1
;: 10 927G-10 927G010 P X Bl/ Lopper Peeding Fopk Shaft 1
”g 1 927G—11 927GOT1 FTEF 44074/ Looper Shaft SetCollar 1
= 12 927G-12 LD00154 BE4TSM4, 36-10/Screw SM4.36 )
& 13 927G-13 927G013 FTER884/ Looper Shaft 1
i 14 927G—-14 927G014 FTER 24298/ Looper Shaft Bush,B 1
E‘-“:, 15 927G—15 927G015 FT IR 2 HEFF/Looper Shaft Bush,F 1
16 927G—16 LD001446 € IR4ETSM5. 95-8/Screw SM5.95 1
17 927G-17 927G017 FT 3227 HAT 49/ Looper Lever Pin 1
18 927G-18 LD00155 B 52 BT SM4, 36-3. 5/Screw SM4.36 2
19 927G-19 LD00023 B HBATSM4. 36-4/Screw SM4.36 )
20 927G—-20 927G020 T HOE P44 /Plate 1
21 927G-21 927G021 T SEEAT 2144/ LooperConnectingRodAssy 1
22 927G-22 927G022 HEATSM2. 38/ Screw SM2.38 )
23 927G-23 927G023 FT 3 25 ZEH4T/ Looper Lever 1
24 927G—24 927G024 EA I B/ Eccentric Wheel Sleeve 1
25 927G-25 927G025 T 2833 HoE AT /Looper Connecting Rod 1
26 927G—-24 927G0246 FI A4} S IEAT / Looper Connecting Rod 1
27 927G-27 927G027 %93% 4145/ Connecting Rod Pin 9
28 927G—28 OXQ00006 0% 89/ O Ring 1
29 927G-29 LD00156 W4T SMA. 36/ Screw SM4.36 1
30 927G-30 927G030 BR 3K 44T 4114/ Ball parts 1
31 927G—31 LD00157 YEATSM3. 57-10/Screw SM3.57 4
32 927G—-32 927G032 BR3L 482/ Steel Ball 1
33 927G—-33 927G033 Bk 3L 4T/ Ball head Connecting Rod 1
34 927G—34 927G034 BRL #4234/ BallHeadCoatConnectingRod 1
35 927G-35 927G035 FTEF 4398548/ Slide Brock Shaft 1
13 z s 14




G-HkZ&E X AMH  Lopper mechanism

Nd

(928 LOOPER BASE)

{927 LOOPER BASE)
49 50
8 %

(927 ECCENTRIC WHEEL)| (928 ECCENTRIC WHEEL)

37

35

G-Hke XA Lopper mechanism

FS/NO
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

XS /Assemble NO
927G—-36
927G-37
927G—38
927G—39
927G-40
928G—41
927G—42
927G—-43
927G—44
927G—45
928G—44
928G—47
928G—48
928G—49
928G—50
927G—-51
927G—52
927G-53
927G—54

H=/Part NO
OXQ00007
LD00135
927G038
927G039
927G040
928G041
LD00158
927G043
LD0O0159
927G045
LD00145
LD001460
928G048
928G049
928G050
LD00174
927G052
LM00002
LD00166

ZFR/Description

0/ZH9/ O Ring

YR4T SM3. 57-6/Screw SM3.57
[F] 75/ Ball Bearing

[ 7 i %/ Packing

9271 2%/ 927 Eccentric Wheel
9281 .L>58/ 928 Eccentric Wheel
BT SM4. 36-5. 5/Screw SM4.36
54 BES/ Looper Holder,S

U %] SM4. 36-8/Screw SM4.36
%54 BL/ Looper Holder,L
YR4ETSM3. 57-8/Screw SM3.57
4RETSM3. 57-4. 4/Screw SM3.57
%t BEL/ Looper Holder,L

% 4t BEM/ Looper Holder,M

Z5 4 BER/ Looper Holder,R
UBATSM3. 57/ Screw SM3.57
510 B2 ¥ B/ Lapper Guide Plate
U#BESM5. 95/ Nut SM5.95
EATSM5. 95/ Screw SM5.95

#&/Num

e T I e N T 7 T 2 T R . e R . R R R T

16




H-_L 5|22 B Upper threading mechanism

FS/N0  {£S/Assemble NO #S/Part NO ZFr/Description 1= /Num
1 927H1 927H001 9273 £ 8 4 {4/ UpperThreadRegulatorAssy 3
2 927H-2 927H002 Je £k 281 2B B /Needle Thread Guide 3
3 927H-3 927H003 e £k 454/ Tension Stud b
4 927H-4 927H004 e / Tension Disc 3
5 927H-5 927H005 Je £% 2% W8 [E 4/ Tension Disc Presser 3
é 927H-6 927H006 Je £k AR EE £ / Tension Disc Presser 3
7 927H-7 927H007 927X £ 5%/ Spring 2
8 927H-8 927H008 H2k 25155 14 Bl / Tension Disc Washer 3
9 927H-9 927H009 ek 4514 12 8}/ Tension Nut 3
10 928H-10 928HO10 928343/ Spring 3
n 927H-N 927HOMN £k A T4/ Pin 3
12 927H-12 LD00162 WRETSM2. 38-4/Screw SM2.38 2
13 927H-13 927HO013 1t £R4% / Thread Retainer 3
14 927H-14 927H014 L R4 % 4R / Thread Guide Set Plate 1
15 927H-15 LD00047 BEETSM3. 57-4/Screw SM3.57 1
16 927H-14 927HO16 b3t R4 51 489/ Thread Guide 1
17 927H-17 LD00177 BEATSMA. 76-24/Screw SM4.76 1
18 927H-18 927H018 it 284 57 28 /Upper Thread Guide 1
19 927H-19 LD00161 BATSM2. 38-3. 6/Screw SM2.38 4
20 927H-20 927H020 e 45 9% S B4/ Tension Release Shaft 1
21 927H-21 927H021 Je £k 3% 37 4%/ UpperThread Tension Bracket 1
22 927H-22 LM00001 BZ5ESM4. 36/ Nut SM4.36 1
23 927H-23 927H023 YE£T/ Screw 1
24 927H—24 LD00023 WEET SM4. 36-4/Screw SM4.36 1
25 927H-25 927H025 ¥A £k 4%/ Tension Release Crank 1
26 927H-24 927H024 FALZEFTIRET / Screw 2
27 927H-27 927H027 FA LR ZEHT / Tension Release Connecting Rod 1
28 927H-28 LD00146 BEETSM5. 95/ Screw SM5.95 1
29 927H-29 927H029 3k £ 3840 /4 / Middle ThreadR egulatopAssy 1
30 927H-30 927H030 8 2 B ST 32/ UpperThread Tension Bracket 1
31 927H-31 TH00022 $13%/ Spring 1
32 927H-32 927H032 H 3% £ 5% 3 28 /Middle Thread Regulatop 1
33 927H-33 927H033 TR LA L Fr / Tension Disc 3
34 927H-34 DQ00034 -85/ Washer 1
35 927H-35 LM00008 $E5ESM4. 36/ Nut SM4.36 1

18




H-L 5143 & Upper threading mechanism
FS/N0 S /Assemble NO #=/Part NO Z FF/Description #82/Num
34 927H-34 927H036 P e 2825 i > 2 14/ Eccentric Wrench 1
37 927H-37 LD00166 JRETSM5. 95-4/Screw SM5.95 2
38 927H-38 927H038 5|43 B3F/ Thread Take-Up Cover 1
39 927H-39 LD00137 YRETSM4. 76-10/Screw SM4.76 2
40 927H-40 LD00140 JRETSM3. 57-7/Screw SM3.57 1
| 927H-41 927H041 HR 5| £k 4/ Tension Release Lever 1
42 927H-42 927H042 HH 5| 28452 42/ Tension Release Lever Shaft 1
43 927H-43 LD00026 UE4TM4-10/ Screw M4 1
44 927H-44 927H044 AT BIATIR4T / Shoulder Screw 1
45 927H-45 927H045 5| £ FH % 4T/ Connecting Rod 1
46 927H-46 927H046 53% 4T/ Short Connecting Rod 1
47 927H-47 927H047 SHPEFTIEFERE/ Tension Release Stud 1
48 927H-48 LD00143 % SEIB4TSMB. 95-6/Screw SM5.95 1
49 927H-49 927H049 512857 48/ UpperThreadGuideBracket 1
50 927H-50 LD00139 YRETSM3. 57-7. 5/Screw SM3.57 2
51 927H-51 927H051 _I:81 245/ Upper Thread Guide 1
52 927H-52 LD00164 $R4TSM3. 18-5/ Screw SM3.18 2
53 927H-53 927H053 5[4k £k 1 / Thread Tension Disc 1
54 927H-54 TH00023 # %%/ Spring 1
55 927H-55 927H055 EBIGR R IRET /Screw 1
56 927H-56 927H056 _F-514:4%/ Upper Thread Take-Up Guide 1
57 927H-57 927H057 k5188 / Washer 1
58 927H-58 927H058 F 5248/ Upper Thread Guide 1
59 927H-59 LD00135 YRETSM3. 57-6/Screw SM3.57 1
60 927H-60 927H040 TP 5| £k AN S 48 B/ TensionReleaseLeverBracket 1
61 928H-61 927H061 9283%£5 22 2H f / UpperThreadRegulatorAssy 3




I-TF5l4k%E Lower threading mechanism

21

|- F5|£k3%E Lower threading mechanism

FF

=
1
2
3
4
5
é
7
8
9

10
n

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

/NO

£ =/Assemble NO

92711
9281-2
9271-3
9271-4
9271-5
9271-6
9271-7
9271-8
9281-9
9271-10
2271-1
$271-12
927113
9271-14
9271-15
9271-16
927117
927118
927119
9271-20
271-21
9271-22
9271-23
927124
9271-25
9271-26
927127
$271-28
9271-29
9271-30
9271-31
9271-32
9271-33
9271-34
9271-35

2 /Part NO

LD001462
9281002
$271003
LDO0134
$271005
9271006
LD00047
9271008
9281009
$271010
9271011
LD00178
9271013
9271014
LDO0179
9271016
9271017
9271018
LDO0161
LDO0169
$271021
LD00167
9271023
LDO0168
9271025
LDO0065
9271027
$271028
9271029
LD0003Y
9271031
9271032
LD0014é
9271034
LDO0135

Z%R/Description

PUKER4TSM2. 38-4/Screw SM2.38

i 28 ¥ 3% 3545/ Thread Guide Set Plate

it £& 1L/ Thread Retainer

B4TSM3. 57-8/Screw SM3.57
14437 %2/ Lower Thread Guide Retainer
i £ R S 48 37 # 4 /LowerThreadGuideSupport
¥R4TSM3. 57-4/Screw SM3.57

b £ k%5 / Inglined Guide Tube Nesting
9283 £ B 41 /Inglined Guide Tube Assy
927314 £k 414+ /Inglined Guide Tube Assy
54552/ Thread Guide

B EWRETSM4. 36-3. 2/Screw SM4.36
it £R 88 57 448 / L/ Tr. Take-UpLeverBracket
Tt £k 4% T4k — /Lower Thread Guide
BR4T3. 18-3. 2/Screw SM2.38

ik 28 8% s 28 8 /Lower Thread Presser

T it £k A8 I 4R 1R 5742/ Thread Release Base
Tt £k4% 51 £k 1L/ Guide Plate

YR4TSM2. 38-3. 6/Screw SM2.38

R4TSM3. 57-5. 5/Screw SM3.57
Tl 24 S L4122 /Lower Thread Guide
¥R4TSM3. 18-4/Screw SM3.18
TidekE SR — /Lower Thread Guide
¥B4TSM3. 57-7. 5/Screw SM3.57

ik £83% 37 42 /L/Tr. Take-UpLeverBracket
URETSM2. 38-2/Screw SM2.38

Tt &% % #3% H/Spring

it 4% 88 %/ L/ThreadTake-UpLeverCover
Tt £ 2% TR 4 /Pin

84T SM3. 57-12/Screw SM3.57
=13 K-/ Leaf Spring

45| 2k 57 JE B/ LooperThreadGuideBracket
"B B HRET SM5. 95-8/Screw SM5.95
451288/ Looper Thread Guide
YR4TSM3. 57-6/Screw SM3.57

#=/Num

—
o

N = = e ) = e el ot et o=t N = B = N o = = e RN = R e e e O e e e

22




I-T5|%4%E Lower threading mechanism

23

I-T5l43EE Lower threading mechanism

FS/N0 {5 /Assemble NO #5S/Part NO ZFr/Description
36 9271-36 9271036 #2871 i/ Thread Trimmer
37 9271-37 9271037 T+ B4/ Looper Cover,Ra
38 9271-38 9271038 44 8 22/ Looper Cover,La
39 928139 928103% L4478 £2928/ Looper Cover,Lb
40 9271-40 9271040 B It £R %/ Lower Thread Feed BarGuide
41 9271-41 LM00001 YE-RESM4. 36/ Nut SM4.36
42 9271-42 9271042 T5I£kd 84t/ Thread Retainer
43 9271-43 9271043 5|2k 4k 834/ Thread Nipper Prop
44 9271-44 9271044 Je£k#4/ Thread Guide Disc
45 9271-45 9271045 T 54/ Spring
44 9271-46 9271046 T 512k Je k4% R IR / Nut
47 9271-47 9271047 514/ Arm Thread Guide, M
48 9271-48 9271048 T518#/ Lower Thread Guide
49 9271-49 LD00191 WRETSM3. 57-6/ Screw SM3.57

#

/Num

24




J-HIE LR  Different parts list

927 Thin Materials / Medium Materials

ARVE I
Type

1/4(6. 4mm)

3/16(4. Bum)

1/8(3. 2mm)

7/32(5. 6mm)

PS1/4(6. 4mm)

PS3/16{(4. 8um)

PS1/8(3. 2mm)

927 Thin Materials / Medium Materials

KLY
Needle
Clamp

2

2724104

27J3016

27J108

&

2ZJ7032

27J104

2ZJ3016

27J108

GRVE N

Type

PS7/32(5. 6mm)

PL1/4(6. 4mm)

PL3/16(4. 8mm)

PL1/8(3. 2mm)

PL7/32(5. 6mm)

3/16C (4. 8mm)

PLEHTZ
Needles

TVx64#14

TVx64#14

TVx64#14

TVx64#14

TVx64#14

TVx64#14

TVx64#14

e Al
Needle
Clamp

272J1032

©

22J104

27J3016

©

22J108

&

22J7032

2Z2J3016C

£ RZB
Needle
Plate

J

278104

278108

i

2ZB7032

27B3016

W&tz
Needles

Tvx64#14

TVx64#14

Tvx64#14

TVx64#14

TVx64#14

TVx64#14

Y]
Presser
Foot
Assy

£14%zZB
Needle
Plate

i

278104

i

27B108

,

27B7032

IEATFSB
Feed
Dog

Y
Presser
Foot
Assy

BiH72]B
Lapper
Assy

2JB104

2JB3016

2JB108

2JB7032

2JB104

2JB3016

2JB108

IEAFSB
Feed
Dog

PREE X (S)
Looper (S)

2W721048

2WZ3016S

2WZ30168

2WZ1048

2WZ1048

2WZ3016S

2WZ3016S

Hih72]B
Lapper
Assy

2JB7032

2JB104

2JB3016

2JB108

2JB7032

2JB3016

LI M)
Looper (M)

PR X (S)
Looper (S)

2WZ1048

2WZ1048

2WZ3016S

2WZ3016S

2WZ1048

2WZ3016S

PRER X (L)
Looper (L)

2WZ104L

2WZ3016L

2WZ3016L

2WZ104L

2WZ104L

2WZ3016L

2WZ3016L

P X W)
Looper (M)

25

PR X (L)
Looper (L)

2WZ104L

2W7104L

2WZ3016L

2WZ3016L

2WZ104L

2WZ3016L

26




928 Medium Materials / Heavy Materials

928 Medium Materials / Heavy Materials

Bhr e

Type

PL3/8(9. 5mm)
Heavy Materials

PL9/32(7. lmm)
Heavy Materials

PL5/16(7. 9mm)
Heavy Materials

2PL1/4(8. 4mm)
Medium Materials

2PL3/8(9. 5mm)
Medium Materials

2PL9/32(7. 1mm)
Medium Materials

2PL5/16(7. 9mm)
Medium Materials

LAl
Needle
Clamp

3PLZJ308XH

3PLZJ9032XH

3PLZJ5016XH

3ZJ104H 32PLZJ308H

32PLZJ9032H

32PLZJ5016H

%I‘ﬁi%ﬁiﬂ 1/4(6. 4mm) 1/4(6. 4mm) PL1/4(6. 4mm) PL3/8(9. bmm) PL9/32(7. 1mm) | PL5/16(7. 9mm) PL1/4(6. 4mm)
Type Thin Materials Medium Materials | Medium Materials | Medium Materials | Medium Materials | Medium Materials Heavy Materials
BHRZT
Needle
Clamp
32J104L 3Z2J104H 32J104H 3PLZJ308H 3PLZJ9032H 3PLZJ5016H 3ZJ104H
E&iﬂ{is TVz64#14 TVx5 #18 TVxb #18 TVx5 #18 TVx5 #18 TVvxb #18 TVx5 #21

BlEtIZ
Needles

Tvxh #21

Tvxh #21

Tvxb #21

Tvxh #18 Tvxb #18

TVxb #18

Tvxb #18

£14RZB
Needle
Plate

3PLZB308XH

3PLZB9032XH

32PLZB308H

Y]
Presser
Foot
Assy

3PLYJ308XH

3PLYJ9032XH

AT FSB
Feed
Dog

HILRTB
Lapper
Assy

3PLJB308XH

3PLJB9032XH

3PLJB5016XH

3JB104H 32PLJB308H

32PLJB9032H

32PLJB5016H

PR (S)
Looper(S)

3WZ540375

Pk X (0
Looper (M)

3WZ540376

£HH#RzB
Needle
Plate
3ZB104H 3ZB104H 3PLZB9032H 3PLZB5016H 3PLZB104XH
EMY]
Presser
Foot
Assy
3YJ104H 3YJ104H 3PLYJ9032H 3PLYJ5016H 3PLYJ104XH
BEANZFSB
Feed
Dog
3PLSB9032H
e
BAET 6
Lapper
Assy
3JB104L 3JB104H 3JB104H 3PLJB308H 3PLJBS032H 3PLJB5016H 3PLJB104XH
P&k X (S) - i - il - -
Looper (S)
3WZ540375
Phek X () —— — — — — —
Looper (M)
3WZ540376
PRER X (L) - - - —
Looper (L) -
3WzZ540377

PeeR L (L)
Looper (L)

3WZ540377

27

28




928 Medium Materials / Heavy Materials

FrArem

Type

2PL1/4(6. 4mm)
Heavy Materials

2PL3/8(9. 5mm)
Heavy Materials

2PL9/32(7. 1mm)
Heavy Materials

2PL5/16(7. 9mm)
Heavy Materials

2PL1/2(12. Tmm)
Heavy Materials

PF/CV1/4(6. 4mm
Heavy Materials

PS1/4(6. 4mm)
Medium Materials

928 Medium Materials / Heavy Materials

KLY
Needle
Clamp

3Z2J104H

32PLZJ308XH

3PLZJ9032XH

32PLZJ5016XH

32PLZJ102XH

3ZJ104H

3ZJ104H

PLEHTZ
Needles

Tvxb #21

TVx5 #21

Tvxh #21

Tvxh #21

Tvxh #21

Tvxh #21

Tvx5 #18

£ RZB
Needle
Plate

0 O
32PLZB308XH

32PLZB102XH

3PLZB104XH

3ZB104H

Y]
Presser
Foot
Assy

SPLYJ104XH

3YJ104H

IEATFSB
Feed
Dog

BiH72]B
Lapper
Assy

3PLJB104XH

3PLJB308XH

3PLJB9032XH

3PLJB5016XH

32PLJB102XH

3PLJB104XH

3JB104H

PREE X (S)
Looper (S)

>

INZS40375

LI M)
Looper (M)

P

3WZ540376

PRERX (L)
Looper (L)

N

IWZS40377

29

BHA7 5% | PS3/8(9. 5om) | PS9/32(7. lum) | PS5/16(7. 9mm) | PS1/4(6.4mm) | PS3/8(9.5mm) | PS9/32(7. 1mm) | PS5/16(7. 9mm)
Type Medium Materials | Medium Materials | Medium Materials Heavy Materials Heavy Materials Heavy Materials Heavy Materials
e Al
Needle
Clamp
3PLZJ308H 3PSZJ9032H 3PLZJ5016H 3ZJ104H 3PLZJ308XH 3PLZJS032XH 3PLZJ5016XH
ﬁiiﬁ{is Tvxh #18 Tvxb #18 TVxb #18 Tvxs #21 TVxs #21 Tvxh #21 TVxh #21
£4%zB
Needle
Plate
3PLZB308H 3PSZB9032H 3PLZB5016H 3PLZB308XH 3PLZB9032XH 3PLZB5016XH
Y]
Presser
Foot
Assy
3PLYJ308H 3PSYJ9032H 3PLYJ5016H 3PLYJ308XH 3JPLYJS032XH 3PLYJ5016XH
IEAFSB
Feed
Dog
BB
Lapper
Assy
3PSJB308H 3PSJB903ZH 3PLJB5016H 3PLJB104XH 3PLJB308XH 3PLJBS032XH 3PLJB5016XH
PR X (S)
Looper (S)
3WZsS40375
P& W) — — — — — —
Looper (M)
3WZ7S40376
BB X (L)
Looper (L) ] g ] g g g
3WZsS40377
30




PST-TiEf#EF Gear-box haul material wheel

(B iETEe)

(EEEFR)

(1/2#57 %)

31

PST-T5iRFEH#ESE  Gear-box haul material wheel

F3S/NO

M 0o ~\ e 0 B W N =

L B B T R R — DR B |
NREBRRBNNIIEIsmE-EOR=

{5 /Assemble NO

927PST-1
927PST-2
927PST-3
927PST-4
927PST-5
927PST—6
927PST-7
927PST-8
927PST-9
927PST-10
927PST-11
927PST-12
927PST-13
927PST-14
927PST-15
927PST-16
928PST-17
927PST-18
927PST-19
928PST-20
928PST—-21
927PST—-22
927PST-23

#S/Part NO

927PST001
927PST002
Z1C00014
LD00003
927PST005
LD00083
927PST007
927PST008
LD00050
927PST010
927PSTO11
927PST012
927PST013
927PST014
927PST015
DQ00036
928PST017
LD00084
927PSTO019
928PST020
928PST021
927PST022
927PST023

#Z¥r/Description

i FE 525}/ Presser Adjust Screw
PSHEHS 40 14/ Puller Support Assy
M 41 B 41l 7 / Ball Bearing
‘& E 84 M6X6/ Screw M6

_E#l/ Upper Shaft

B E IR4TM5-5/ Screw M5

L [FP#:/ Timing Belt Wheel Assy Upper

LR/ Flange
BEETSM3. 57-7/Screw SM3.57
&5/ Timing Belt Cover,U
[A] 257/ Timing Belt

TR #/ Timing Belt Wheel Assy Lower

B 78 LURET / Screw

" 5%/ Timing Belt Cover,D
B[ 2 84T /Screw
“P-#:[8 16/ Washer

¥kt 574/ Puller Bracket

& EIR4TM4-8/ Screw M4
"I#li/ Lower Shaft
1/2447%:/ 1/2 Wheel
HEEHEATH/ Wheel

e A%/ Wheel

M EHERE %2/ Upper Wheel Stent

32




PS-TFiEFE Gear—box

45-2

33

PS-TriRFE CGear-box

FS/N0 {8 S/Assemble NO 45 /Part NO
1 927PS—1 927PS001
2 927PS-2 LD00003
3 927PS—3 927PS003
4 927PS—4 LD00172
5 927PS—5 927PS005
[ 927PS—6 1C00013
7 927PS—7 DQ00035
8 927PS-8 927PS008
9 927PS—9 927PS009
10 927PS—10 OXQ00008
n 927PS—11 927PSOM
12 927PS—12 LD00001
13 927PS—-13 927PS013
14 927PS-14 927PS014
15 927PS—15 LD00116
16 927PS—16 OXQ00017
17 927PS—-17 LD00180
18 927PS—18 TDQ00005
19 927PS—-19 927PS019
29 927PS-20 THO0017
21 927PS—21 927PS021
22 927Ps—22 927PS022
23 927PS—23 927PS023
24 927PS—24 927PS024
25 927PS—-25 LD00083
26 927PS—26 927PS024
27 927PS-27 927PS027
28 927PS—28 927PS028
29 927PS—29 0XQ00017
30 927P$—30 0OXQ00010
31 927PS—31 927PS031
32 927PS—32 1C00015
33 927PS—-33 927PS033
34 927PS—34 927PS034
35 927PS—35 LD00181

AFr/Description

[ 35 #4144/ Timing Belt Wheel Assy
B e 4TM6-6/Screw M6

%1 FE -5 5 F8 / Timing Collar
UE4TM4-8/ Screw M4

B Z|£R FEAR / Bearing Cover

B BRI/ Ball Bearing

47K |81 B B4 /8l / Bearing Spacer

i N\ #4014/ Eccentric Wheel Shaft Assy
N\ BIH %4/ Bearing Bush

OJEZHEl1. 5X25/0 Ring

ME/ Oil Seal

B 5 BRETM6-10/ScrewM6

Fo PR B 84/ Packing

FE44/ Puller Device Top Cover
E4TM4-12/ Screw M4

0%/ O Ring

MFLIE 22/ Screw

FFA#5#4/ Ring

V8174118 / Feed Regurate Button Bush
FE$%6. 5-17/ Spring

fw 0> 40/ Feed Adjust Button

{R L2 5 3%/ Bccentric Adjuster
AT/ Connecting Rod

HEAFRY B/ Collar

B s BR4TM5-5/ Screw M5

¥ N3 )5 & /Eccentric Wheel Shaft Bush
15 52 22/ Rubber Cap

FE#5/ Clutch Bush Cap

0%FE/ O Ring

O Hi3-32/0 Ring

#rHi %4 52/ Clutch Bush

A ) B4 / Ball Bearing

i thy B #4 FEl/ Collar

% 444 /01l GAauge Window
HRETMB-20/ Screw M8

&2 /Num
1

é
1
)
1
2
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
8
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

16

[# I e T Y B B ]




PS-TFiEFE Gear—box

35

PS-I53RFE Gear—box

FE/MN0 {£S/Assemble NO

36 927PS—-34
37 927PS—37
38 927PS—38
39 927PS—-39
40 927PS—40
41 927PS—41
42 927PS—42
43 927PS—43
44 927PS—44
45 927PS—45
46 927PS—46
47 927PS—47

S /Part NO
DQ00037
927PS037
LD00124
927PS039
927PS040
ZC00016
927PS042
927PS043
927PS044
927PS045
927PS046
927PS047

ZFr/Description

S-H 88/ Washer

48/ Collar

B IREIM4-5/Screw M4

T4/ Pin

Hhi7% B/ Bearings

B[R %45k 7% /Ball Bearing
X /Bush

Hi #5712/ Feed Shaft Bush
#yti%0/ Feed Shaft

55/ / Universal Joint Shaft

73 B3 422/ Universal coupling guard
T3 17423k 41 /4 / Universal Joint Assy

36




PL-EIRHE% Direct drive haul material wheel

PL-EIEHE® Direct drive haul material wheel

FS/N0

0 o0 ~\N o bW N ==

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

£ =/Assemble NO

927PL—1
927PL-2
927PL-3
927PL-4
927PL-5
927PL—6
927PL-7
927PL-8
927PL-9
927PL-10
927PL-1N
927PL-12
927PL-13
927PL-14
927PL-15
927PL-16
927PL-17
927PL-18
927PL—19
927PL-20
927PL-21
927PL-22
927PL-23
927PL-24
927PL-25
927PL-26
927PL-27
927PL-28
927PL-29
927PL—30
927PL-31
927PL-32
927PL-33
927PL—-34
927PL—-35

5 /Part NO
927PLO01
927PL002
LD00003
927PL004
LD00092
927PL0O0S
927PL0O0O7
927PL008
LM00002
927PLO10
927PLO11
0XQ00007
927PLO13
LMO0000é
927PLO15
LM00018
927PLO17
LD00183
927PLO19
927PL020
1C00017
927PL022
LD00081
927PL024
TH00028
927PL026
LD00152
927PL028
927PL029
927PLO30
927PLO31
LD00128
927PLO33
LD00044
927PLO35

Z¥r/Description
JG %%/ Rear Bush
#i4/ Collar
B 2 IR4TM6-6/Screw M6

W94/ Adjusting Rod Assembly

YEETM5-16/ Screw M5
Hi %2/ Front Bush
EINH/ Shaft

1% J5: 2E/ Rubber Cap
EE-RE5. 95/ Nut

%878 i/ Calibration Instruction Tablets

A7 4B4T / Axial Screns
OZUEE/ O Ring

RV AL (L) /Ball parts(Upper)

B FEMB/ Nut M6
FEHE%)/ Shaft for linking balls
¥EFEMB 22 JiE/ Nut M6-LH

KA HAA 4 (F) /Ball parts(Lower)

HR4TSM3. 18-6/Screw SM3.18
fRLo%8 44 )1/ Crank cover

3% H#/ Connecting Rod
%47/ Ball Bearing
02§28/ Eccentric Wheel

B2 IZ4TSM6. 35-8/Screw SM6.35

V17 4B £2 / Presser Adjust Screw
#13% / Spring

[E#F%5i/ Presser Bar

WE%] SM4. 36-11/Screw SM4.36
1A o /Face Plate

#F45/ Support Stud

. F/ Presser Foot Lifter
%1%/ Presser Bar Bush, D
UEETSM5. 95-8/Screw SM5.95
3%#2 i/ Puller Presser Bar lifter
IE4TM5-10/ Screw M5

Wi FEATJ2 / Presser Bar Clamp

/Num

38




PL-EIRHE% Direct drive haul material wheel

PL-EIEfE4® Direct drive haul material wheel

FS/N0

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

£ S/Assemble NO

927PL-36
927PL—-37
927PL—38
927PL—-39
927PL-40
927PL-41
927PL—42
927PL—43
927PL—-44
927PL—45
927PL-46
927PL—-47
928PL—48
927PL—49
927PL-50
927PL-51
927PL—52
§27PL—-53
927PL—54
927PL-55
927PL-56
928PL—-57
928PL—58
$28PL—-59
927PL—-60
927PL—61
927PL—62
927PL—-63
927PL—-64

1S /Part NO

LM00004
DQ00014
9271036
LD00135
LD00189
927PLO41
927PL042
927PL043
TDQ00008
2C00009
927PLO46
927PL047
928PL048
927PL049
927PL050
TDQO000é6
927PL052
TH00024
927PL054
927PL0SS
LD00170
928PLO57
928PL058
928PL0OS?
927PL060
927PLO61
927PL062
927PL043
927PL064

Z¥r/Description

WZBESM5. 55/Nut SM5.55

8 pE6/ Spring Washer

%28 J] / / line Cutting Blades
UB%TSM3. 57-6/Screw SM3.57
¥R4TSM3. 57-15/Screw SM3.57

T #4144/ Lower Puller Component
T %6 BE/ Lower Puller Bedket
B4t 41 41/ Puller Component

P4 £4PEC19/ Retaining Ring

BYEER A/ Ball Bearing

B 984T/ Axial Screw

%/ Lower Puller

#5444+ / LowerPullerComponentPicture
#eA %5580/ Puller Shaft

- ¥E# 57 48/ Upper Puller Stent

FF 456/ Ring

&/ Rolling Shaft

P48/ Spring

£ #/ Star Ferry

B/ Star Ferry Link

W4T SM2. 38-5. 2/Screw SM2.38
#2414/ Upper Puller Component
a4 5/ Wheel

He7i%55/16/ Wheel 5/16

LR A A (2 T#) /LowerPullerComponent

#3738 (- F %) / Upper Puller Stent
g (1R %8) / Upper Puller
FALRZEFT/ Lane Link

HiAi%B/ Wheel B

#2 /Num

40




SPL-Y#E%t Double haul material wheel

41

SPL-W#E%S Double haul material wheel

FS/NO

W 00 ~N O AW N =

e s i |
L8V BUNBRRVBNLESS=ez=SIsoraw =25

{5 /Assemble NO

928SPL-1

928SPL-2

928SPL-3

928SPL—4

928SPL-5

928SPL—6

928SPL—7

928SPL-8

928SPL—9

928SPL-10
928SPL-11
928SPL-12
928SPL—13
9285PL-14
928SPL—15
928SPL—-16
9285PL-17
928SPL-18
928SPL-19
928SPL-20
928SPL-21
928SPL—-22
9285PL—-23
9285PL—24
928SPL-25
928SPL-26
928SPL—27
928SPL—28
928SPL-29
9285PL-30
928SPL-31

4= /Part NO

928SPL0OO1
9285PL002
928SPL003
TH00024
927PL054
927PL052
928SPLOO7
928SPL008
928SPLOOY
LD00170
928SPLOT
LD00190
9285PL013
TDQ00006
928SPLO15
927PL0OS5
9285PL017
927PLO&1
927PL049
928SPL020
928SPL021
9285PL022
9285PL023
9285PL024
928SPL025
928SPL026
LD00191
928SPL028
LD00192
LD00135
928SPL031

Z¥R/Description

TFH#i# 4044/ Lower Wheel Component
FH#a#8 FE/ Lower Wheel Seat
T#5#2/ Lower Wheel

JE3%/ Spring

B}/ Star Ferry

T/ Rolling Shaft

T/ Pin

HiF2 N/ Wheel Link

#:#/ One May Pushing Plate
WE£TSM2. 38-5. 2/Screw SM2.38
itk / Cover

WR4TSM4. 36-7. 5/Screw SM4.36
#4044/ Wheel Shaft Pin
FFO#4R8/Ring

a5 4H 44/ Upper Wheel Component
B3 ¥EHF/ Star Ferry Link

E#5%#/ Upper Wheel

L#HE =48 (1 F#) /Upper Wheel Stent
HEAT4e%/ Wheel Shaft

HI'#& 55/ Front Feed Arm Cap

i & 35 8/ Packing

44 ¥ = /Looper Cover,Ra

3% BT {0244/ Feed Bar Eccentric Shaft
BT 5| 2887/ Looper Thread Guide
L2 P B/ Looper Cover,La
P38 Fi / Leaf Spring

R4TSM3. 57-6/ScrewSM3.57

AT IR%] / Axial Screw

BRET SM4. 36-13/Screw SM4.36
WRETSM3. 57-6/Screw SM3.57
0488 H/ Lapper Guide Plate

#2/Num
1
1
1
12
4
12

—
N

42




CV-HEILESEE Auto wire cutters device

PR

5 & & &

45

43

CV-EHEhErZ3EE  Auto wire cutters device

F3/N0

W 000 ~N O 0 AW N =

W W W W W W NN NN NN RNNNDN = = = o el oed oed =2 ed
G B W N = O W e N R W N = O W0 N O EARW N = O

{5 /Assemble NO

927CV-1
927CV-2
928CV-3
927CV-4
928CV-5
928CV-4
928CV-7
927CV-8
928CV-9
928CV-10
927CV-1
§27CV-12
927CV-13
927CV-14
928CV-15
928CV-16
928CV-17
927CV-18
$27CV-1¢
927CV-20
927CV-21
928CV-22
928CV-23
928CV-24
928CV-25
928CV-24
928CVv-27
928Cv-28
$28CV-29
927CV-30
§27CV-31
927CV-32
927CV-33
927CV-34
927CV-35

2= /Part NO

927CV001
LM00014
928CV003
TH00025
LD000%1
928CV004
TXX00009
927CV008
928CV009
928CV010
$27CVOTN
LD00173
927CV013
TH00026
LD00193
LD00175
928CV017
§27CV018
927CV01?
LD00178
LD00174
928CV022
LD00040
928CV024
LD00225
928CV024
928Cv027
LD00051
927Q.2.30
$27CV030
927CV031
LD00244
927Q.2.27
927CV034
927CV035

ZFr/Description

SHTITHAT AT 8R4T /Presser Adjust Screw
R EEM3/ Nut M3

51 71T/ Movable Knife Crest pole
JE$%6. 2-25/Spring

JEETM3X12/ Screw M3

B J] &/ Scissors support

P F 4/ Spring Pin

3) JJH %/ Spring

8 714144/ Movable Knife Component

7€ JJ4H ¥/ Fixed Knife Component

BY JIh A7 48 4T / Axial Screns

BEETM3-6/ Screw M3

51 7] [k %44/ Movable Knife Pin

31 7]Tji3#% /Movable Knife Spring
YRATM3-10/ Screw M3

BRETSM3. 57-6. 8/Screw M3.57

BY 7)1 52 K/ Scissors Fix Slice

ZEFT| 2k B/ Looper Thread Guide

Bt 514k i 348/ Looper Thread Guide Bracket
YE4£TM3-5/ Screw M3

B4£TM3-9/ Screw M3

% #%/ Conjunction set

B B UREM3-3/ Screw M3

A3, BR AL Fr 4/ WindpipeLimitSlice(Long)
YEETM5-6/ Screw M5

S BRAL 46/ WindpipeLimitSlice(Short)
Ui JE )8/ Lead To Flow Absorb Scraps
B B4%4] / Wood Screw

YR LU HIEAPC6-02/ Thread Keep APC6-02
WK JB & / Absorb Scraps Soft Tube

I J5 % & -~ 41/ Button

7 UR%ETME/ Screw M5
L#Y4%:3LPLO601C/"L"Connector PL0601C
W JB =8/ Three-way Pipe

B JITHAT // Movable Knife Crest pole

8

/Num

44




CV-HEILESEE Auto wire cutters device

45

CV-E BT Auto wire cutters device

FE/N0 {t2/Assemble NO  $2=/Part NO

36 927CV-36 927CV036
37 927CV-37 927CVv037
38 927CV-38 TXX00014
39 927CV-39 927CV039
40 927CV-40 927CV040
41 927CV-41 927CV041
42 927CV-42 LD00105
43 927CV-43 DQ00044
44 927CV-44 927CV044
45 927CV-45 927CV045

ZFR/Description

FR A 4%/ Spring Pin

BYJ] 8/ Scissors support
sPE B #4402/ Spring Pin

5l J1#4114/ Movable Knife Component
%€ J1#H 14/ Fixed Knife Component
BYJIFE#R/ Scissors Cover

IS £ B A SKABATMAX20/ Screw M4X20
815 / Washer

By JJ40 % (ARY) /Scissors Type A

BY 7140 /4 (BEY) /Scissors Type B

#2/Num

- o md B e e e e D

46




PF-SiEf#E®3EE  Gas control device

47

PF-SIE#E# 3% E Gas control device

QQNGU’!LWN—'ﬂ

- e ol ol ol ommd el omd md ol
2 e SUNRRERENEBESzIsarna s =8

= /Assemble NO

928PF-1
928PF-2
928PF-3
928PF—4
928PF-5
928PF-6
928PF-7
928PF—8
928PF-9%
928PF-10
928PF-11
928PF-12
928PF-13
928PF-14
928PF-15
928PF-16
928PF-17
928PF-18
928PF-19
928PF—-20
928PF-21
928PF-22
928PF-23
928PF-24
928PF—-25
928PF-24
928PF-27
928PF—28
928PF-29
928PF-30
928PF—31

S /Part NO

927Q.4.05
927Q.2.15
927Q.2.27
927Q.2.28
927Q.5.07
LD00194
927Q. 3.03
LDO00195
927Q.2.0%
927Q.5.04
928PFOT1
LD00187
LD00196
927Q.4.01
928PF015
928PF016
928PF017
928PF018
THO00022
928PF020
LD000%46
928PF022
LD00182
927Q.3.05
927Q. 2.29
928PF026
927Q.2.07
927Q.2.30
927Q.5.12
927Q.5.13
927Q.5.14

Z¥i/Description

1T #82FAF1500/ Filter AF1500

B2 4 HIBAPC6-01/Thread Keep APC6-01
L& LP10601C/ "L"Connector PLO601C
LEI#2:3LPLO401C/ "L"Connector PL0401C
i 75 #$BSLM01/ Elimination machine BSLMO01
BE4TM3-20/ ScrewM3

A4 B 4A110-06/ Valve 4A110-06
UR4TM3-15/Screw M3

FiiHAPK6/APK6

& #/Tube Fill

S a3 8 2 %2/ Barometer fix
HBUUR%TST4. 8/ Wood Screw ST4.8
YRETMA-8/Screw M4

18 & AR 1500/ Valve AR 1500

S ¥2HE%/ PF Wheel

ZE L/ Presser Bak Lifter

ff15¢ %2/ Cape Stent

BR LR T4E 44/ Ball parts

R/ Spring

S F 4/ Spirit Valve Plate

YE4TM5-8/ Screw M5

i/ /Collar

75 A R A SL R ETMAX6 /Screw M4x6
PL#K R S3B-M5/ Machine valve S3B-M5
LA 3L PLOMSC/"L"Connector PLO4AMSC
HLAR 1 [ xE 42/ Machine valve fix

Y#U —=jEAPY4/"Y "transition connector APY4
PB4 H B APC6-02/ Thread Keep APC6-02
¥R HEAG-Y/ Plastics air gun AG-Y
04/<% /@4 Windpipe

@6"< ‘& /@6 Windpipe

F2/Num

—_ e m m = O = NN = RN = = = DN = = = N = RN W = =

48




PA-SZhIhfEdcBA Pneumatic device A

2

N

(o]
N
©

.

(e

7
«

o,
47

49

PA-SEITheESZE EHA Pneumatic device A

/NO

Fe
1
2
3
4
5
é
7
8
9

10
n
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

{5 /Assemble NO

927PA-1
927PA—-2
927PA-3
927PA-4
927PA-5
927PA—6
927PA-7
927PA-8
927PA-9
927PA-10
927PA-1
927PA—-12
927PA—-13
927PA-14
927PA-15
927PA-16
927PA—17
927PA—18
927PA—19
927PA—-20
927PA-21
927PA—22
927PA-23
927PA—24
927PA—25
927PA—-24
927PA-27
927PA—28
927PA—-29
927PA—30
927PA—31
927PA—32
927PA—33
927PA—34
927PA—-35

2= /Part NO

927PA001
LM00014
927PA003
LD00235
LD00234
DQ00050
LD00237
927PA008
927PA009
LMo0027
927PA011
927Q.2.43
927Q.3.06
927Q.1.15
P27Q.5.07
927PA016
LM00025
927PA018
927PA019
927PA020
927Q.2.41
927Q.4.04
927Q.3.07
927Q.2.31
LD00238
927PA026
927PA027
LD00230
927PA029
927Q.2.11
927Q.5.16
927Q.2.40
927Q.5.12
927Q.5.17
927Q.2.32

Z¥r/Description

9288417/ Machine frame

Ah7S F IR EE/ Nut

TAE4T/Lamp

W 7S A [ A SL R £TM3X8/ Screw M3
WS FA I FESLBR4TM6X 14/ Screw M6
“F-#4[8 6/ Washer

P/~ A [ A SKARETMEX 18/ Screw M6
A0 5 52 /1 S48/ Fixed Support

F LB R B/ Cushion Rubber
BEFIM6/ Nut M6

J& [ X2 1548/ Fixed Support
HES 5 B ASL6-01/ Valve ASL6-01
F ¥ HSV06/ Valve HSV06

247 B [ 2 S FIMD32X20/Cylinder MD32X20
¥ B SEBSLMO1/Elimination machine BSLMO1

BB ETX %/ Cylinder Support
7N A BB REM10X1. 25/ Nut M10

7~ A48 / Nut

LR/ Buff Pad

TR % 2R / Filter fix

YHIBE L = 3 APX6-02/"Y " transition connector

W i 3 A8 AFR2000/ Valve AFR2000
FI5 RHSV08/ Valve HSV08

gk (8144) SMD-20-ZN/ Connector
W7~ fa B AL URETMEX 10/ Screw M6

it JE 484255 3 28 / Canvas sack Support

% 18 4844/ Canvas sack

R IR4TM4/ Screw M4

S8 e Je418/ Clip

1542 EL I APG8—6 / Connector Keep APG8-6
W JiE < BUCS8/ Windpipe UCS8

$E4 HHAPC8-02/ Thread Keep APC8-02
BWRSHEAG-Y/ Air rifle AG-Y

PUR 8 US98A080/ Windpipe PUS
Pefiigs 3k (BH) PHD-20-ZN/ Connector

#E/Num
1
2
1
2
20
36
6
1

e . R R T B B B B N e

— — — i — —h o} — — [N

N

50




PA-SZhIhfEdcBA Pneumatic device A
2

N

(o]
N
©

"

(e

7
(¢

o,
47

51

PA-SEIThBEIEEA Pneumatic device A

FF5/NO
3
37
38
39
40
4
42
43
44
45
44
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

{£S/Assemble NO

927PA—-36
927PA—-37
927PA-38
927PA—-39
927PA—-40
927PA-41
927PA—42
927PA—-43
927PA—-44
927PA—45
927PA—-46
927PA—-47
927PA—48
927PA—49
927PA—50
927PA-51
927PA-52
927PA—-53
927PA—54
927PA—55

= /Part NO
927Q.2.29
927Q.4.01
927PA038
LD0O111
927PA040
927Q.2.19
927PA042
DQ00051
LD00030
LD00227
927Q.2.18
927PA047
TXX00015
927PA049
927PA050
927PA051
927PA052
LD00233
DQ00052
LD00123

Z%r/Description
L#Y£23LPLO4M5C/ "L"Connector PLO4M5C
14 FE BJAR1500/ Valve AR1500
& RHH/ Valve Plate
WA A SLURATM3X6/ Screw M3
WHISBESTSE/ Air cock Support
A5 IRASLA-M5B/ Valve ASL6-MS5B
#HIS B8/ Air cock
$1JUH 5/ Washer 5
P75 A A S B4 TM5X 10/ Screw MS
YE4TM4-38/ Screw M4
HEX T IBASLA-M5/ Valve ASL4-M5
JEAT#E#ELR/ Presser Bak Lifter
HMERS/ Pin,Spring
Zpi4h/ Buff Pad
FEAT/ Presser Bar
S T2 38/ Cylinder Support
S ER RS CIE/ Barometer fix
7\ F8 B SL R 4TM5X 10/ Screw M5
SE&4 B85/ Washer 5
VLK ERETM3/ Screw M3

# 2 /Num
1

T N T X e L I T o R R |

52




PB-SZThEEZEEB Pneumatic device B PB-SHEIThfEZEEB Pneumatic device B
FS/N0 X S/Assemble NO &2 /Part NO &7 /Description #
1 927PB—1 927PB001 B 223647/ Pulley Cover fix
2 927PB-2 927PB002 PN B %E {7 4%/ Positioner
3 927PB-3 927PB003 TAE4T/ Lamp
4 927PB-4 LD0023¢ + P SKIR4TMA/ Screw M4
5 927PB—5 927PB005 B E / Pulley Cover
3 927PB—6 LD00230 5 IR TM4/ Screw M4
7 927PB-7 DQ00050 V- #:[56/ Washer
8 927PB—8 LD00234 P75 R A Sk R4 T M6X 14/Screw M6
9 927PB-9 927PB00Y 75 UE#E:/ Double-screw bolt
10 927PB-10 927PB010 7N FUEFT/ Screw arbor
1 927PB-11 927PBO11 R B B2 %524/ Vialve fix
12 927PB-12 927PB012 1% 3L02/ Block up
13 927PB-13 927Q.3.01 i, T, ) )5S J85 1 00M-3F / Valve base
14 927PB—14 927Q.5.05 1H A A8BSL02/ Elimination machine BSL02
15 927PB—15 P27Q.2.30 YL H W / Thread Keep
16 927PB-16 LD00024 + 45 L HRETMAX30/ Screw M4
17 927PB—17 927Q.3.02 FH i R4V110-06/ Valve 4V110-06
18 927PB-18 927PB018 1%3L01/ Block up
19 927PB—19 927Q.2.28 L% 3LPL0401C/ "L"Connector PL0401C
20 927PB—20 927Q.2.08 YHY =FHAPY6/ "Y"transition connector
21 927PB-21 927Q.2.12 V% B B APG6-4/Connector Keep APG6-4
22 927PB—22 927Q.2.27 LEI#z3LPL0601C//"L"Connector PL0601C
B OB 1§ 48 9 % 5 23 927PB—23 927Q.2.43 HeS i IBIASL6-01/ Valve ASL6-01

24 927PB—24 HVP90 B RAFI R EB L/ Servo Electric motor
25 927PB—25 927PB025 T B R 8 B R A AR /Electric box fix
26 927PB—26 927PB026 A IR e/ Valve fix
27 927PB-27 DQ00052 78485/ Washer 5
28 927PB—28 LD00233 I 7S A B A Sk R ATM5X 10/ Screw M5
29 927PB—29 927Q.3.08 S8/ Valve
30 927PB—30 LD00241 + A5 L HR4TM3X22/Screw M3
31 927PB—31 927Q.5.07 #¥ 75 #$BSLMO1/ Elimination machine BSLO1
32 927PB—32 927Q.2.02 S/ Valve
33 927PB—33 927PB033 P AEIR 223557 4% /Face-plate Support
34 927PB—34 LD00242 + 45 L BRATMAX 10/ Screw M4

ALSER TR 05 NORK TABLEY 35 927PB—35 927PB035 B X E 3K F 4 2 e A /Blectric box fix
53 z s 54




PB-SzhIIGE3EEB Pneumatic device B
© PB-S#hLhfEIEEB Pneumatic device B

50 51

32

(USER FOR WOOD WORK TABLE)

35

FE/N0  {£S/Assemble NO 4= /Part NO ##7/Description 82 /Num
36 927PB—36 927PB036 LA 2o B/ Fix pad 4
37 927PB—37 LD00243 P 7S A [ A SLAE4TMEX 16/Screw MS 4
38 927PB—38 927PB038 iy A7) iR B K F A8 2 3/ Electric box fix 1
39 927PB—39 927PB039 BR SLBIFF 4 14/ Ball parts 2
40 927PB—40 TH00022 #4%/ Spring 2
4 927PB—41 927PB041 A I 4B/ Stop dog 2
42 927PB—42 927PB042 48/ Collar 2
43 927PB—43 LD00182 P 7S£ (Rl S AR ETMAX6 /Screw M4 4
44 927PB—44 927Q.3.05 B4 RS 3B-M5/ Machine Valve S3B-M5 2
45 927PB—45 927Q.2.29 L7 3LPLO4M5C/ "L" Connector PLOAMSC 4
44 927PB—46 LD00096 JRETM5X8/ Screw M4 4
47 927PB-47 927PB047 B4R 1R [ %2 42/ Machine valve fix 1
48 927PB—48 927Q.2.06 YA i4% =W APW6-4/"Y "transition connector 1
49 927PB—-49 927Q.2.09 F.IEAPKS/ Five transition connector 1
50 927PB—50 LD00195 + 45 L BR4TM3X 15/ Screw M4 2
51 927PB-51 927PB051 SRR 242/ Barometer fix 1
52 927PB—52 LD00187 B B 8%] ST4. 8/Screw ST4.8 2
53 927PB-53 LD00196 74 L BR4TMAXS/ Screw M4 2
54 927PB-54 927Q.4.01 A BAR1500/ Valve AR1500 2
55 927PB—-55 927Q.2.15 YRS EH HAPC6-01/ Thread Keep APC6-01 1
56 927PB—56 927Q.4.05 13 $E 28 AF1500/ Filter AF1500 1
57 927PB—57 927PB057 %/ Drivepipe 3




SD-{A AR EBX3EE Servo direct drive device

a7

SD—{RIIREIRIEE Servo direct drive device

FE/N0 X S/Assemble NO
1 9278D-1
2 927SD-2
3 927SD-3
4 927SD—4
5 927SD—5
] 927SD—6
7 927SD-7
8 9275D-8
9 927SD-9%
10 $27SD-10
n 927SD-11
12 927SD-12
13 9278D-13
14 927SD-14
15 9273D-15
18 927SD-14
17 927SD-17
18 927SD-18
19 927SD-19
20 927SD—-20
21 9275D-21
22 9275D-22
23 927SD-23
24 927SD—24
25 927SD-25
26 927SD—-24

HS/Part NO

927SD001
ZC00009
$27SD003
9275D004
927SD005
9275D006
9275D007
927SD008
$278C009
LD0O185
9275D011
9275D012
9275D013
927SD014
LD00003
LD00234
LD00083
9275D018
9275D019
LD00051
927SD021
9275D022
927s8D023
9275D024
DQ00034
LD00044

& #r/Description
H1#%4f/ Control Box

4h7& / Ball Bearing

A3/ Front Cover

B FEPH 2/ Belt Cover

B %A/ Shaft coupling A

Bk 345 B2 15 == / Shaft coupling Flange
T Al 2748 #H 4/ HookDrivingShaftSprocket
4k 8B/ Shaft coupling B

I35/ Motor

W7 # (B #ESL AR ATM6X 16/Screw M6
SENL T/ Fixed Position Disk

A% B8/ Disk

it 54/ Packing

B HHLE R/ Motor Timing Belt Cover
& 2 WB4TM6X6/ Screw M6
—FUTKIB4TM3X12/Screw M3

B e EETME/ Screw M5

B 3%/ Leaf Spring

B2 35/ Belt Corer Plate

H B ig4]'ST4. 2/ Wood Screw ST4.2
R H-/ Vane wheel

N4/ Lower Shaft

$27% 28/ Speed Control Box

$IFT/ Lever Link

SP-44F8 / Washer

P 7S A B A SK AR 4T M5 X8/ Screw M5

#1 5= /Num

L N T - T T S o S S L L T

58




TB-$M45H B4R Treel work table TB-$A454 & 48 Treel work table
FS/N0  {£S/Assemble NO 4= /Part NO ZFR/Description 8 /Num
1 927TB—1 LD00229 S F LR A2MBX50/ Screw bolt M8 3
2 927TB—2 927TB002 HLHL 42344 / Electric motor Fix 1
3 927TB-3 DQ00048 P-4 (8] / Washer 3
4 927TB—4 927TB004 B BeEy/ Buff Pad 3
5 927TB-5 DQ00030 PP B / Spring Washer 3
3 927TB-4 LM00026 7S s 22 BE B8/ Nut M8 3
7 927TB—7 927TB007 £#/ Platform 1
8 927TB-8 927TB008 L InFEA / Strengthen board 1
9 927TB—9 927TB009 4 i35 4R / Strengthen board 1
10 927TB-10 927TB010 37 #EJE 4R/ Back board 1
1 927TB-11 927TBO11 ST RERTHR/ Front board 1
12 927TB-12 927TB012 £47%/ Guard cover 1
13 927TB-13 927TB013 BT %/ Switch 1
14 927TB—14 LD00230 B WEET / Screw M5 2
15 927TB-15 DQ00049 V5[] / Washer 8
16 927TB-16 LD00231 N H SLURETM12X30/ Screw M12 8
17 927TB-17 LD00232 RIS A B AR SLIRETMBX 16/Screw M6 14
18 927TB-18 DQ00050 SEH B8 / Washer 26
19 927TB—19 LD00135 —+FE AL IB4TM3. 57/ Screw M3.57 1
| 20 927TB—20 927A021 #5& H/ Spring 1
F 21 927TB—21 927TB021 T AAFRAR/ Limit lump 1
| ' 22 927TB—22 LM00027 RREM6E/ Nut M6 2
45 11— 7 o @—48 D 23 927TB-23 927TB023 ?:ﬂﬁj:fféﬁﬁ/mp install pillar 1
@ 18_‘,3.:, : . | 19 1 24 927TB—24 927TB024 Y- 4478 / Washer 1
R I E 5 25 927TB-25 927TB025 TR & %5/ Install pillar 1
| || @ 51 ‘ 26 927TB-26 927TB026 I A%£/ Tool box 1
N, 4 ﬁ 27 927TB—27 927TB027 T HEBEH/Buff Pad 2
A e 28 927TB—28 92718028 T AAMA A%/ Limit hexagonal 1
@ 29 927TB-29 927TB029 SR/ Cover 1
40 S 30 927TB—30 927TB030 T3k / Below stud 2
3 927TB-31 927TB031 B4R/ Footstep 1
32 927TB—-32 LD00233 7S A B SK 3B 4TM5X10/Screw MS 4
33 927TB-33 927TB033 FEHR B EE / Footstep seat 2
34 927TB—34 927TB034 B4R $5% 8/ Footstep Collar 2
35 927TB—35 LD00003 AN B 2 BRATM6X6/ Screw M6 2
59 z s 60




TB—$M&E ¥ &4 Treel work table

61

TB-4ML5 &4 Treel work table

S /N0

36
37
38
37
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

XS /Assemble NO

927TB—36
927TB-37
927TB—38
927TB—-39
927TB—40
927TB—41
927TB—42
927TB—43
927TB—44
927TB—45
927TB—46
9271847
927TB-48
927TB—49
927TB—50
927TB-51
927TB—52
927TB—-53
927TB—54

= /Part NO

927TB036
927TB037
92778038
927TB039
92718040
927TB00é
92718042
LM00029
92778044
927TB045
LD00001
92718047
92718048
LD00028
LDO0002%
927TB051
92718052
9271B053
927TB054

& %R/Description

B/ Footstep Shaft

7r 4L / Left seat

JEHEFT/ Back staff

HUBEAT/ Front staff

3h#:/ Move wheel

F HI4EpE/ Right seat

5%/ Calm wheel

AN FEERIMI2/ Nut M12

YRFT/ Screw stem

W1i:22 / Adjust Flange

A7 A K B IEETM6X10/Screw M6
77U 4k /Adjust spiral roller

J#1%2/ Foot support

ShIS 1 22 4B BFM16/Flange Nut M16
Ab75 A EUREIM16/Nut M16

JHIBE/ Foot seat

& #AE A/ Up Platform

T AL E4F/ Down Footstep support
W AL/ Platform Assy

# = /Num

62




9588 % 5| E /4 9588 Series Part

63

9588 2 5| T4 9588 Series Part

FS/NO

1

N 00 ~N O BN

W W W W W W RN NN NN RDBRDDBNDRLD = = 2O o o - e = o
1 B W N = O 0 0 ~N o0k WN = O W 0o N oA W N = O

{5 /Assemble NO

9588A—1
9588A-2
9588A—-3
9588A—4
9588A—5
9588A—6
9588A-7
9588A—8
9588A-9
9588A—-10
9588A-11
9588A—12
9588A-13
9588A-14
9588A—-15
9588A-16
9588A—17
9588A-18
9588A-19
9588A—-20
9588A—21
9588A—-22
9588A—-23
9588A—24
9588A—-25
9588A-26
9588A-27
9588A—28
9588A—-29
9588A—30
9588A—31
9588A—-32
9588A—-33
9588A—34
9588A—-35

#S/Part NO

9588A001
927Q.2.25
9588A003
LD00116
DQ00034
927Q.2.44
927Q.3.06
927Q.2.28
LD00116
9588A010
927Q.2.18
927Q.5.08
LD00248
LD00227
927Q.1.07
9588A016
9588A017
LD00182
9588A019
9588A020
9588A021
9588A022
9588A023
9588A024
DQ00053
9588A026
9588A027
9588A028
9588A029
9588A030
9588A031
9588A032
9588A033
9588A034
9588A035

Z¥%i/Description
L7/ Machine frame

WE 4 1 FPC0401C/ Thread Keep
TV R e ST 2R/ Valve fix

PN £8 (B A 3L BEATMEX12/ Screw M5

S 4[5 5/ Washer 5

B8 A F 4 :LAPMF4-01/ Thread Connector

FHE IHSV06/ Valve HSVO06

L#4%:31.PL0401C/ "L"Connector PL0401C
A7 RARSL IR 4TM4X 12/ Screw M4

Tl %/ Top cap

B ) TR IRIASLA-M5/ Valve ASL4-MS5
VA 75 238FBV-M5/ Elimination machine

7S B 1L R4 M3X6/ Screw M3
124£TM4-38/ Screw M4

S {iLSDA16X20/ Cylinder SDA16X20
o RS HL %238/ Cylinder Support

197 181 - B H5/ Felt

PI7S A (Bl A 3K AR 4TMAX6// Screw M4
PRERHT/ Raise wire pole

PR AT/ Raise wire pole Support

SVEERERE/ Tension Release Stud

%53%4T/ Short Connecting Rod

6 & & FT/ Connecting Rod

5 JEI#F / Knee Lifter Lever
SR8 10. 1/ Washer 10.1

§1'#T-/ Needle Bar

§1#F =%/ Needle Bar Bush,Upper
£'#F T &/ Needle Bar Bush,Lower
L4+ ZEH B/ Looper Cover,La
B4 AP E/ Looper Cover,Ra
1%/ Oil Seal

HeihiE4T / Row oil bolt

% 3KUR%T/ Head bolt

HAALIR%] / Stalk bolt

2R BRALAR / Oil pump limit plank

#2/Num

— N el el e o e e o e e e e e e el e e med omd RN G0 = R N e P e o omd P P et e

64




9588 % 5| E /4 9588 Series Part

65

9588 % %5 ZT 4 9588 Series Part

FS/NO
3

37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
1
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

{£ S /Assemble NO

9588A—36
9588A—-37
§588A—38
9588A—-39
9588A—-40
9588A-41
9588A—42
9588A—-43
9588A—44
9588A—45
9588A—46
9588A—-47
9588A—-48
9588A—49
9588A—50
9588A—51
9588A—52
9588A—53
9588A—54
9588A—-55
9588A—56
9588A—57
9588A—58
9588A—59
9588A—-60
9588A—61
9588A—62
9588A—63
9588A—64
9588A—65
9588A—66
9588A—67
9588A—68
9588A-69
9588A-70

#S/Part NO
LD00204

9588A037
9588A038
LM00021
9588A040
THO0032
9588A042
9588A043
9588A044
9588A045
9588A044
LD00002
9588A048
YF00001
LD00247
TDQ00007
9588A052
9588A053
YF00002
TDQO000?
1C00020
9588A057
9588A058
9588A059
TH00024
9588A061
OXQo0018
9588A063
9588A064
9588A065
9588A066
LD00170
9588A033
OXQ0001?
LD00156

Z¥%i/Description
%] SM3. 57-6/Screw SM3.57

#5354 /0il quantity baffle-board

IR #1WE / The oil pump copper mouth

SZREM4/ Nut M4
HEFE R R/ Press plank
H:#/Press plank

*: 2/ The pillar fill
{iL2%8/Becentric Wheel
3% HF/ Connecting Rod
FZER NE/ Inside set
2R 41/ Pump Coat
P75 £ 5 52 8 4TMBX6/Screw M5
#4[/ Collar

#h$+17X42X7/ Oil seal
PI7S A R AR L B £TMAX14/Screw M4
FF A 44 P48/ Openings Collar
FEF 5/ Sell son

¥ EHT/ Short connect a pole
whE12X28X8/0il seal
14 Bl /Retaining Ring
B2/ Ball Bearing

EL %%/ Shaft

P75 % 4T/ Adjusting Rod Assembly
1EZ%F /Rolling Shaft
JE%/Spring

1E31E %8/ Star Ferry

OFZ & /0 Ring

5%/ Wheel gear

K5 %/ Star Ferry
IXZN#E T /Rolling Shaft
HEX LT/ Pull 2 pole
$E4TSM2. 38/Screw SM2.38
3L UZ4T /Head bolt

OJZF& /0 Ring

BRETSM4. 36/Screw SM4.36

#E/Num
5

N RN = Qv =l € =l omd R et Ov GO ol omd P RN e omd ommd B RN e md G el e el omd N R = NN e

66




9588 % 5| E /4 9588 Series Part

67

9588 &% E 4 9588 Series Part

FFS/NO
n

72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
70
7N
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103

2 /Assemble NO

9588A-71
9588A—-72
9588A-73
9588A-74
9588A-75
9588A-76
9588A-77
9588A-78
9588A—79
9588A—-80
9588A—81
9588A—82
9588A—-83
9588A—84
9588A—85
9588A—86
9588A-87
9588A—-88
9588A—89
9588A-90
9588A-91
9588A-92
9588A—93
9588A—94
9588A—-95
9588A—96
9588A-97
9588A—98
9588A-99
9588A—100
9588A-101
9588A—-102
9588A—103

H#2/Part NO
9588A071

927Q.1.16
9588A073
LD00104
9588A075
LDC0148
9588A077
9588A078
9588A079
9588A080
DQ00050
LD0024¢
DQ00052
LD00250
927Q.2.29
9588A086
9588A087
9588A088
9588A089
9588A0%0
LD00136
9588A092
9588A093
OXQ00002
9588A095
LD00024
9588A097
9588A098
LD00252
DQ00054
LD00251
9588A102
LD00046

#ZFR/Description

Hi# 7 %8/ Puller Stent

A fiLSDA20X20/ Cylinder SDA20X20
EAF_Ei#&E#/ Press a pole

W7 (R SL B 4TMAX8 /Screw M4
JEHF/ Press a pole Connect
VTKUR4TSM4. 36/ Screw SM4.36
B2 %M/ Install plank

He#F 25/ Presser Bar,Upper

#i%p 2322 %1/ Install plank

[H 4%/ Front-panel

SFH &6/ Washer 6

W7 A R HE LB 4TMEX12/Screw M6
e84 HE 5/ Washer 5

P75 £ B A 3L HR4TMEX 12/Screw M5
LE!#23PLO4M5C/ "L"Connector PLO4MS5C
FE AT 2236 8% / Tnstall plank

JE#T 1%/ Presser Bar,Upper
ZE1PEY/ Buffer mat

JEFT/ Presser Bar

H2#F/ Pull a pole

RATSMO. 52/ Screw SM9.52

_k3#k/ Upper Shaft

&/ Oil Seal

O£/ O Ring

FEL TR 1B 2 e/ Valve fix

+ 4 KIRETMAX30/ Screw M4

T EIL £/ Lead line plank

7y &/ Huo oil box

H BU@4T ST3/ Screw ST3

SFHLPE 4. 2/ Washer 4.2

7S AR (B A L BB ATMAX8/Screw M4
Z54t5| 2k H/ Fuse slice

— YT LIRET / Screw

#2/Num
1

N o= AN RN N = e P el e et omd el ommd ol omd omd omd R P S U Q1 e e el e P e e omd o

68




K-LiBERTIMYE Accessories

o S T

i e

S

;
;
E
;
[
i

i)

oo

So—pan e

Soox

@4,

Fpe s

340x105
SESE

AN

270x170

\ ZE /

28

155x%120
SEp /

69

K-ZiEAFIMIE Accessories

FS/N0 K S/Assemble NO #S/Part NO Z¥r/Description

1 927K—1 927K001 4%/ Chain

2 927K-2 927K002 S:44/ "S" Hook

3 927K-3 LD00127 ANF L EBATMEX60/ Screw M6

4 927K—4 DQ00029 - 2456/ Washer

5 927K—5 LD000128 BE4TSM5. 95/ Screw SM5.95

3 927K—6 927K006 BL4E[E 2 H / Cushion Assy

7 927K-7 927K007 P /ZE B/ Cushion Rubber

8 927K—8 DQ00014 P/ Spring Washer

9 927K-9 LM00006 B2 HIMB/ Nut M6

10 927K-10 927K010 4 7 L/ Base Cushion

1 927K-11 927K011 S5mmP /S H P F/ Smm Allen Key

12 927K-12 927K012 4mm A 75 i F/ 4mm Allen Key

13 927K-13 927K013 3mm A 75 F K F/3mm Allen Key

14 927K-14 927K014 2. 5mmPy 75 FH R F/2.5mm Allen Key
15 927K-15 927K015 2mmA 75 F K F/ 2mm Allen Key

16 927K—16 927K016 K5 4842 T/ ScrewDriver(large)

17 927K-17 927K017 p 54822 7]/ ScrewDriver(medium)

18 927K-18 927K018 /NS R 22 7]/ ScrewDriver(small)

19 927K-19 927K019 17-19FF H4&F/17-19 Spanner

20 927K—-20 927K020 8-10FF 4R F-/8-10Spanner

21 927K-21 927K021 KT/ Oiler

22 927K-22 927K022 /NHIEE/ Oiler

23 927K—23 927K023 Hl4t/ Needle

24 927K—24 927K024 BT/ Thread Tweezers

25 927K—25 927K025 £;42/ Thread Stand

26 927K—26 927K026 340X105 H$48/340X105 Accessory bag
27 927K—27 927K027 270X170 BH48/270X170 Accessory bag
28 927K—28 927K028 155X120 H#148/155X120 Accessory bag
29 927K—29 927K029 120X110 348/ 120X110 Accessory bag
30 927K-30 927K030 58X50 H #14%/ 58X50Accessory bag
31 927K-31 927K031 L. 5mmA 7N AR F/1.5mmAllen Key
32 927K—32 927K032 1. 6mm 7S A #RF/ 1.6mmAllen Key
33 927K-33 927K033 [ 5/ Puller Timing Belt

34 927K-34 927K034 K5 (PSFH i) / Oiler

35 927K—-35 LD00137 YE4£T4. 76-10/ Screw SM4.76

3 927K—-36 927K036 [ 25 #7372/ Pulley Belt Cover

37 927K-37 LD00106 £ Sk BB4TM6-18/ Screw M6

38 927K-38 DQ00029 SP- 5486/ Washer

39 927K-39 927K039 B H R/ Pulley Cover

40 927K-40 LD00011 -2 4TMA-8/ Screw M4

41 927K—41 927K041 K48/ Pulley Cover

42 927K—42 LD000129 N A LB ETM12-25/ Screw M12

43 927K—-43 DQ00031 P P8 12/ Washer

44 927K—44 927K044 W3R/ Pulley Cover Base

#=/Num
1

- R N = W = 00 P = N = e e e RS G e e e et e e e e e el el el el e el e e e G G G G GO GO N DN

70




L- (fRIAR) IR A FIMI¥F Accessories

S,

s

Casopso—

Qi

o

Coes RO a5

Sl L Ly Ly

S o ST

Sy

oS

e

340x105 970x170

N\ K B S

71

L- ({AAR) ER R FMI{F Accessories

FS/N0 4{t=/Assemble N0 S /Part NO

1 92711 927K001
2 9271-2 927K002
3 92713 LD00127
4 9271-4 DQ00029
5 9271-5 LD000128
6 9271-6 927K006
7 92717 927K007
8 9271-8 DQ00014
9 9271-9 LMO00006
10 927110 927K010
n 9271-1 927K011
12 927112 927K012
13 927113 927K013
14 927114 927K014
15 927115 927K015
16 927116 927K016
17 927117 927K017
18 927118 927K018
19 927119 927K019
20 9271-20 927K020
21 9271-21 927K021
22 9271-22 927K022
23 9271-23 927K023
24 9271-24 927K024
25 9271-25 9271025
26 9271-26 927K025
27 927127

28 927L-28 LD00051
29 927129

30 927130 9275D024
31 927131 927K024
32 §27L-32 927K027
33 9271-33 927K028
34 9271-34 927K029%
35 927135 927K030
36 927136 927K031
37 927137 927K032
38 9271-38 927K033
39 9271L-39 927K034
40 9271L-40 LD00137
41 9271-41 927K036

% #R/Description
%%/ Chain

StE4/ "S" Hook

AL BRETMEX60/ Screw M6

P-4 B8 6/ Washer

IR4TSM5. 95/ Screw SM5.95

HLZE[E %2 J1/ Cushion Assy

PR EH/ Cushion Rubber

#EH K/ Spring Washer

15-EIM6/ Nut M6

18 FZ 5t/ Base Cushion

smm N A F 3 F/ Smm Allen Key

4N A H T/ 4mm Allen Key

3mmP 25 F13RF/3mm Allen Key

2. 5umA 7N AR F/2.5mm Allen Key
2m A 75 AR F /2mm Allen Key

KB URE T]/ ScrewDriver(large)

H-E iR # 7]/ ScrewDriver(medium)
/NE g #2 7]/ ScrewDriver(small)
17-197F A4 F/17-19 Spanner

8-103F 4R F/ 8-10 Spanner

KiH3E/ Oiler

/N#E/ Oiler

H14t/ Needle

8% ¥/ Thread Tweezers

L £k 17%8/ Guard

#;4%/ Thread Stand

HL# 48/ Control Box

H BUR4ATST4. 2/ Wood Screw ST4.2
#2373 8%/ Speed Control Box

14T/ Lever Link

340X105 H#}4%/340X105 Accessory bag
270X170 B #+48/270X170 Accessory bag
155X120 H#45/155X120Accessory bag
120X110 H#48/120X110 Accessory bag
58X50 H #4%/ 58X50Accessory bag

1. 5omPY 7S K F/1.5mmAllen Key

1. 6mmPY 75 4K F/ 1.6mmAllen Key
[R5/ Puller Timing Belt

KM Tz (PS/HHI) / Oiler

U24T4. 76-10/ Screw SM4.76

[E 537 5/ Pulley Belt Cover

1= /Num

—

72




	927-928_页面_01.jpg
	927-928_页面_02.jpg
	927-928_页面_03.jpg
	927-928_页面_04.jpg
	927-928_页面_05.jpg
	927-928_页面_06.jpg
	927-928_页面_07.jpg
	927-928_页面_08.jpg
	927-928_页面_09.jpg
	927-928_页面_10.jpg
	927-928_页面_11.jpg
	927-928_页面_12.jpg
	927-928_页面_13.jpg
	927-928_页面_14.jpg
	927-928_页面_15.jpg
	927-928_页面_16.jpg
	927-928_页面_17.jpg
	927-928_页面_18.jpg
	927-928_页面_19.jpg
	927-928_页面_20.jpg
	927-928_页面_21.jpg
	927-928_页面_22.jpg
	927-928_页面_23.jpg
	927-928_页面_24.jpg
	927-928_页面_25.jpg
	927-928_页面_26.jpg
	927-928_页面_27.jpg
	927-928_页面_28.jpg
	927-928_页面_29.jpg
	927-928_页面_30.jpg
	927-928_页面_31.jpg
	927-928_页面_32.jpg
	927-928_页面_33.jpg
	927-928_页面_34.jpg
	927-928_页面_35.jpg
	927-928_页面_36.jpg
	927-928_页面_37.jpg
	927-928_页面_38.jpg
	927-928_页面_39.jpg
	927-928_页面_40.jpg
	927-928_页面_41.jpg
	927-928_页面_42.jpg
	927-928_页面_43.jpg
	927-928_页面_44.jpg
	927-928_页面_45.jpg
	927-928_页面_46.jpg
	927-928_页面_47.jpg
	927-928_页面_48.jpg
	927-928_页面_49.jpg
	927-928_页面_50.jpg
	927-928_页面_51.jpg
	927-928_页面_52.jpg
	927-928_页面_53.jpg
	927-928_页面_54.jpg
	927-928_页面_55.jpg
	927-928_页面_56.jpg
	927-928_页面_57.jpg
	927-928_页面_58.jpg

